All-ACAC and AlII-NECC Football Honors

YEAR

PLAYER

1970

1971

1972

1973

1974

1975

1976

1977

1978

1979

1980

1981

1983

1984

1985

Charlie Ross

Kevin Campbell
Dave Hall

Kevin Campbell
Dave Hall
Charlie Miller
Scott Parshall

Gene Martin
Scott Parshall
Doug Shockley

John Fallis
Steve Bevington
Gary Kandel
Steve Bellamy
Jay DePriest
Jeff Krontz

Tim Ross

Dave Dove

Stan Hall

Larry McKown
Gary Sipe

Phil Staley

Chuck Timmerman

Larry McKown
Elden Owsley
Phil Staley

Ron Schmucker

Steve Lechleidner
Chris Wood

Dave Bishir
Steve Lechleidner

Chuck Barkley
Dave Work

Dave Bishir

Tim Hamman
Steve Lechleidner
Jeff Lepper

Keith Sanders

Mike Casebere
Mark D. Smith

Mark Eck
Fred Richmond

Scott Dove

Chadd Baker
Mark Coburn
Brian Cook
Bryan Lane

HONOR
First Team All-ACAC

First Team All-ACAC (North)
First Team All-ACAC (North)

First Team All-ACAC (North)
First Team All-ACAC (North)
First Team All-ACAC (North)
First Team All-ACAC (North)

First Team All-ACAC (North)
First Team All-ACAC (North)
First Team All-ACAC (North)

ACAC Coach of the Year
First Team ACAC (North)
First Team ACAC (North)
Second Team ACAC (North)
Second Team ACAC (North)
Second Team ACAC (North)
Second Team ACAC (North)

First Team AIl-ACAC
First Team All-ACAC
First Team AIl-ACAC
First Team All-ACAC
First Team AIl-ACAC
First Team All-ACAC

First Team All-ACAC
First Team All-ACAC
First Team All-ACAC

ACAC Honorable Mention

ACAC Honorable Mention
ACAC Honorable Mention

ACAC Honorable Mention
ACAC Honorable Mention

First Team AlI-NECC

First Team AIl-NECC

NECC Honorable Mention
NECC Honorable Mention
NECC Honorable Mention
NECC Honorable Mention
NECC Honorable Mention

NECC Honorable Mention
NECC Honorable Mention

First Team All-NECC
First Team AIl-NECC

First Team All-NECC

NECC Honorable Mention
NECC Honorable Mention
NECC Honorable Mention
NECC Honorable Mention

YEAR PLAYER

1986 Brian Carpenter
Todd Lang
Jeff Shultz

1987 Mitch Beard
Brian Carpenter
Chris Ramer
Chadd Baker
Kevin Crowl
Andy Hollman
Mike Powell
1988 Kevin Crowl
Jeff Lang
Jamison Nuttle
Matt Shockley
Matt Smith
Calvin Yoder
Cory Kitchen
Chad Minnix
*1989 Don Diehl
Todd Lucarelli
Chad Parrish
Matt Smith
John VanDyke
Calvin Yoder
Bruce Strock
1990 Kip Emenhiser
Jeff Lang
Todd Lucarelli
Todd Mason
Troy Norton
Elton Owsley
Alex Ramon
Nick Wittwer
Rick Rogers
1991 Dave Hartleroad
Roy Ide

Clint Leeper
Todd Lucarelli
Todd Mason
Vince Miller
Alex Ramon
Rick Rogers
Nick Wittwer
Lee Cook
Fabian Cruz
Ray Grigsby
Chuck Shay
Jim Teegardin

1992 Tony Berry

Damion "Mutt" Harris

Brennen Kitchen
Vince Miller

*NECC split into divisions for the 1989 season. As a result,

HONOR

First Team AIl-NECC
NECC Honorable Mention
NECC Honorable Mention

First Team AIl-NECC
First Team AllI-NECC
First Team AIl-NECC
NECC Honorable Mention
NECC Honorable Mention
NECC Honorable Mention
NECC Honorable Mention

First Team AIl-NECC
First Team AlI-NECC
First Team AIl-NECC
First Team AlI-NECC
First Team AIl-NECC
First Team AlI-NECC
NECC Honorable Mention
NECC Honorable Mention

First Team All-NECC (Div
First Team Al-NECC (Div
First Team All-NECC (Div
First Team Al-NECC (Div
First Team All-NECC (Div
First Team Al-NECC (Div
NECC Honorable Mention

First Team All-NECC (Div
First Team Al-NECC (Div
First Team All-NECC (Div
First Team Al-NECC (Div
First Team All-NECC (Div
First Team Al-NECC (Div
First Team All-NECC (Div
First Team Al-NECC (Div
NECC Honorable Mention

First Team All-NECC (Div
First Team All-NECC (Div
First Team All-NECC (Div
First Team Al-NECC (Div
First Team All-NECC (Div
First Team Al-NECC (Div
First Team All-NECC (Div
First Team Al-NECC (Div
First Team All-NECC (Div
NECC Honorable Mention
NECC Honorable Mention
NECC Honorable Mention
NECC Honorable Mention
NECC Honorable Mention

First Team All-NECC (Div.
First Team All-NECC (Div.
First Team All-NECC (Div.
First Team All-NECC (Div.

~— ' S~ ~—

1
1
1
1
1
1

~— N N N N S N

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

— N N N N N N S N

all-conference teams were picked for each division.



All-NECC Football Honors

YEAR PLAYER

1993 Damion "Mutt" Harris

Jason Holman

Brennen Kitchen
1994 Wayne Cobble
Joel Davis
Kevin Edelen
Rob Harter
Derrick Miller
Jason Ranger
Brad Fetters
Brad Holman
Brian Nuttle
1995 Wayne Cobble
Brad Fetters
Josh Fuentes
Jim Huff
1996 Gabe Cruz
Ben Davis
Billy Roark
Rory Sebert
Jeff Warner
1997 Keith Cole
Chad Dickerhoff
Mike Mack
Jason Warner
Jack Wicker
Andy Bredemeyer
Andy Foster
Doug Garman
Jason Kreischer
Jason Terlosky
1998 Keith Cole
Chad Dickerhoff
Doug Garman
Mike Mack
Clint Sites
Jack Wicker
Jared Knipper
Jason Terlosky
1999 Andy Bredemeyer
Adam Crow
Jonas Edgar
Jared Knipper
Mike Mack
Johnathon Shull
Clint Sites
Jason Terlosky
Lance Garman
Craig Steury

HONOR

First Team All-NECC (Div.
First Team All-NECC (Div.
First Team AII-NECC (Div.

First Team All-NECC (Div.
First Team All-NECC (Div.
First Team All-NECC (Div.
First Team All-NECC (Div.
First Team All-NECC (Div.
First Team All-NECC (Div.

NECC Honorable Mention
NECC Honorable Mention
NECC Honorable Mention

First Team AlI-NECC (Div.
First Team All-NECC (Div.
First Team All-NECC (Div.
First Team All-NECC (Div.

First Team All-NECC (Div.
First Team All-NECC (Div.
First Team All-NECC (Div.
First Team All-NECC (Div.
First Team All-NECC (Div.

First Team All-NECC (Div.
First Team AlI-NECC (Div.
First Team All-NECC (Div.
First Team AllI-NECC (Div.
First Team All-NECC (Div.

NECC Honorable Mention
NECC Honorable Mention
NECC Honorable Mention
NECC Honorable Mention
NECC Honorable Mention

First Team All-NECC (Div.
First Team All-NECC (Div.
First Team All-NECC (Div.
First Team All-NECC (Div.
First Team All-NECC (Div.
First Team All-NECC (Div.

NECC Honorable Mention
NECC Honorable Mention

First Team All-NECC (Div.
First Team All-NECC (Div.
First Team All-NECC (Div.
First Team AlI-NECC (Div.
First Team All-NECC (Div.
First Team All-NECC (Div.
First Team All-NECC (Div.
First Team All-NECC (Div.

NECC Honorable Mention
NECC Honorable Mention
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YEAR PLAYER

2000 Bruce Blaker
Steve Case
Jonas Edgar
Lance Garman
Wayne Lehrman
Tim Liberty
Johnathon Shull

2001 Bruce Blaker
Craig Davis
Adam Everhart
Corey Fogle
Wayne Lehrman
Dustin Tuttle
Cody Mitchener
Jimmy Vanover
2002 Corey Fogle
Matt Lentz
Scott Norton
Jimmy Vanover
Cody Mitchener
Justin Shull
2003 Matt Daniels
Mike Dove
Corey Fogle
Mike Lentz
Scott Norton
Andy Ruckman
Rusty Yoder
Corey Fogle

2004 Joey Collie

Matt Daniels
Tyler Delauder
Mike Dove

Ryan Hoover
Brandon Mitchell
Ryan Smith

Tyson Stayer

** 2005 Tyler Delauder
Nick Mack
Brian Musser
Aaron Reynolds
Mike Hatfield
Lance Shepherd
Tyler Delauder
2006 Tyler Delauder
Mike Hatfield
Justin Hoover
Brandon Myers
Lance Shepherd
Heath Smith
lan Fry

HONOR

First Team All-NECC (Div.
(Div.
First Team AlI-NECC (Div.
First Team All-NECC (Div.
First Team AIl-NECC (Div.

First Team All-NECC

First Team All-NECC (Div

First Team All-NECC (Div.

First Team All-NECC (Div
First Team AIl-NECC (Div
First Team AlI-NECC (Div
First Team All-NECC (Div
First Team AlI-NECC (Div
First Team All-NECC (Div
NECC Honorable Mention
NECC Honorable Mention

First Team All-NECC (Div
First Team All-NECC (Div
First Team All-NECC (Div
First Team AII-NECC (Div
NECC Honorable Mention
NECC Honorable Mention

First Team AllI-NECC (Div.
First Team All-NECC (Div.
First Team AII-NECC (Div.
First Team All-NECC (Div.
First Team AII-NECC (Div.
First Team All-NECC (Div.
First Team AlI-NECC (Div.

Indiana North-South
All-Star series.

First Team AlI-NECC (Div.
First Team All-NECC (Div.
First Team All-NECC (Div.
First Team All-NECC (Div.
First Team AlI-NECC (Div.
First Team All-NECC (Div.
First Team AII-NECC (Div.
First Team All-NECC (Div.

First Team AlI-NECC
First Team AII-NECC
First Team AlI-NECC
First Team AI-NECC
NECC Honorable Mention
NECC Honorable Mention
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1)
1)
1)
1)
.1
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1
1
1
1
1
1

A
1
1
1

AP Class 2A All-State Team.

First Team AII-NECC
First Team AIl-NECC
First Team AlI-NECC
First Team AIl-NECC
First Team AlI-NECC
First Team AI-NECC
NECC Honorable Mention



All-NECC Football Honors

YEAR PLAYER
2007 Andrew Kendall
Jesse Hernandez

2008 Jesse Hernandez

2009 Jacob Hughart
Paul Lay
Eyon Reas

2010 Austen Brow
Jacob Hughart
Cody Krafft
Eyon Reas
Andrew Staley
Matt Beard
Ty Lockhart

2011 Matt Beard
Austen Brow
Bernie Rickman
Tyler Ruckman
Andrew Staley
Blake Blaker
Andy Moore
Kadis Renier
Aaron Sonner

2012 Matt Beard
Blake Blaker
Chaz Davis
P.J. Dean
Colin Dove
Kyle Franz
Ty Lockhart
Justin Miller
Kyle Stephens
Kadis Renier

2013 P.J. Dean
Ryan Liechty
Ty Lockhart
Kadis Renier
Conner Dove
Jesse Eck
Kyle Franz
Trent Huff
Trever Jokoty
Terry Nickolson
Kraig Whitman

HONOR
First Team All-NECC
NECC Honorable Mention

First Team AIl-NECC

First Team AlIl-NECC
First Team All-NECC
NECC Honorable Mention

First Team AlI-NECC
First Team AII-NECC
First Team All-NECC
First Team AI-NECC
First Team AlI-NECC
NECC Honorable Mention
NECC Honorable Mention

First Team All-NECC
First Team AI-NECC
First Team All-NECC
First Team AIl-NECC
First Team AlI-NECC
NECC Honorable Mention
NECC Honorable Mention
NECC Honorable Mention
NECC Honorable Mention

First Team AlI-NECC
First Team AI-NECC
First Team All-NECC
First Team AI-NECC
First Team AlII-NECC
First Team AI-NECC
First Team AlI-NECC
First Team AII-NECC
First Team AlII-NECC
NECC Honorable Mention

First Team AI-NECC
First Team All-NECC
First Team AII-NECC
First Team All-NECC
NECC Honorable Mention
NECC Honorable Mention
NECC Honorable Mention
NECC Honorable Mention
NECC Honorable Mention
NECC Honorable Mention
NECC Honorable Mention

YEAR PLAYER

*** 2014 Landen Brow

Zack Carper
Caleb Coak

P.J. Dean
Conner Dove
Jesse Eck

Cory Franz

Trent Huff

Terry Nickolson
Jacob Thompson
Kraig Whitman
Brennan Badman
Tyler Beard

Tate Burns

Collin Hoeppner

2015 Brennan Badman
Tyler Beard
Tate Burns
Aaron Dean
Conner Dove
Trent Huff
Keezan Jarrard
Jacob Thompson
Landen Brow
Chase Cleckner
Parker Pringle
Dakoda Smith

2016 Jacob Thompson
Emma Moughler
Jacob Thompson
Aaron Dean
Conner Dove
Emma Moughler

Brennan Badman
Caleb Ballentine

McCullough Baysden

Aaron Dean
Conner Dove
Jacob Eck
Keezan Jarrard
Zac Kaiser
Emma Moughler
Jacob Thompson
Dalton Rieke
Joe White

HONOR
First Team AII-NECC (Div. 1)
First Team All-NECC (Div. 1)
First Team AII-NECC (Div. 1)
First Team AIl-NECC (Div. 1)
First Team AII-NECC (Div. 1)
First Team AIl-NECC (Div. 1)
First Team All-NECC (Div. 1)
First Team AIl-NECC (Div. 1)
First Team AII-NECC (Div. 1)
First Team All-NECC (Div. 1)
First Team AlI-NECC (Div. 1)
NECC Honorable Mention
NECC Honorable Mention
NECC Honorable Mention
NECC Honorable Mention

First Team AII-NECC (Div. 1)
First Team All-NECC (Div. 1)
First Team AlI-NECC (Div. 1)
First Team AIl-NECC (Div. 1)
First Team AlI-NECC (Div. 1)
First Team AIl-NECC (Div. 1)
First Team All-NECC (Div. 1)
First Team All-NECC (Div. 1)
NECC Honorable Mention
NECC Honorable Mention
NECC Honorable Mention
NECC Honorable Mention

IFCA First Team Class 2A
All-State - tight end

IFCA First Team Class 2A
All-State - kicker

AP First Team Class 2A
All-State - defensive line

AP Honorable Mention - 2A
All-State - wide receiver

AP Honorable Mention - 2A
All-State - quarterback

AP Honorable Mention - 2A
All-State - kicker

First Team AII-NECC

First Team AII-NECC

First Team AlI-NECC

First Team AI-NECC

First Team AII-NECC

First Team AIl-NECC

First Team AlI-NECC

First Team AIl-NECC

First Team AlI-NECC

First Team AI-NECC

NECC Honorable Mention

NECC Honorable Mention

*** With Garrett returning, the NECC again split into divisions for the 2014 season. As a result,

all-conference teams were picked for each division.



All-NECC Football Honors

YEAR PLAYER

2017 Caleb Ballentine First Team All-NECC 2020 Jaiden Baker First Team All-NECC
McCullough Baysden First Team All-NECC Kyler Bibbee First Team All-NECC
Aaron Dean First Team All-NECC Lane Burns First Team All-NECC
Chase Cleckner First Team AIl-NECC Lane Cleckner First Team AIl-NECC
Hunter King First Team All-NECC Laban Davis First Team AI-NECC
Cable Leeper First Team AII-NECC Matt Firestine First Team AI-NECC
Blake Munsey First Team All-NECC Isaiah Fuentes First Team All-NECC
Trey Staley First Team All-NECC Hayden Gardner First Team All-NECC
Andrew Steffen First Team All-NECC Dax Holman First Team All-NECC
Joe White First Team AI-NECC Carsen Jacobs First Team AI-NECC
Brock Holman NECC Honorable Mention Matt Jacobs First Team All-NECC
Spencer Geyer NECC Honorable Mention Wade Miller First Team All-NECC
Phoenix Smyth First Team All-NECC
2018 Lane Burns First Team AI-NECC Gavin Wallace First Team All-NECC
Lane Cleckner First Team All-NECC Jackson Wicker First Team Al-NECC
Brock Holman First Team All-NECC Johnny Eck NECC Honorable Mention
Troy Kessler First Team AllI-NECC Lane Burns IFCA Class 2A Senior
Chase Leeper First Team AI-NECC All-State Team
Trey Staley First Team All-NECC Lane Cleckner IFCA Class 2A Senior
Caleb Vanover First Team AI-NECC All-State Team
Joe White First Team All-NECC Phoenix Smyth IFCA Class 2A Senior
Carson Evers NECC Honorable Mention All-State Team
Blake Munsey NECC Honorable Mention Gavin Wallace IFCA Class 2A Junior
All-State Team
2019 Jaiden Baker First Team All-NECC Jaiden Baker IFCA Academic All-State

Dylan Bredemeyer

HONOR

First Team AlIl-NECC

YEAR PLAYER

Lane Cleckner

HONOR

IFCA Academic All-State

Lane Burns First Team All-NECC Hayden Gardner IFCA Academic All-State
Lane Cleckner First Team All-NECC Jared Seiler IFCA Academic All-State
Laban Davis First Team All-NECC Lane Burns IFCA Region Il All-Star Team
Carson Evers First Team All-NECC Hayden Gardner IFCA Region IIl All-Star Team
Ethan Farnsworth First Team All-NECC Phoenix Smyth IFCA Region Il All-Star Team
Hayden Gardner First Team All-NECC Lane Burns Indiana North-South

Troy Kessler
Chase Leeper

First Team All-NECC
First Team AI-NECC

All-Star series.

Wade Miller First Team AII-NECC

Isaiah Fuentes NECC Honorable Mention
Mike Geiger NECC Honorable Mention
Matt Jacobs NECC Honorable Mention
Phoenix Smyth NECC Honorable Mention
Lane Burns IFCA Class 2A Hon. Mention

All-State Team

IFCA Class 2A Hon. Mention
All-State Team

IFCA Academic All-State

Lane Cleckner

Ethan Farnsworth



All-NECC Football Honors

YEAR PLAYER
2021 Binyam Biddle

Dylan Bredemeyer

HONOR
First Team All-NECC
First Team AlIl-NECC

Bobby Davis First Team All-NECC
Laban Davis First Team All-NECC
Johnny Eck First Team All-NECC
Isaiah Fuentes First Team AlI-NECC
Dax Holman First Team AII-NECC
Carsen Jacobs First Team AIl-NECC
Matt Jacobs First Team AI-NECC
Brady Laub First Team All-NECC
Dane Sebert First Team AI-NECC
Gavin Wallace First Team All-NECC
Kyler Bibbee NECC Honorable Mention

NECC Honorable Mention
NECC Honorable Mention

Trevor Fiechter
Dackotia Reed

Laban Davis IFCA Class 2A Senior
All-State Team
Isaiah Fuentes IFCA Class 2A Senior
All-State Team
Dax Holman IFCA Class 2A Senior
All-State Team
Gavin Wallace IFCA Class 2A Junior
All-State Team
Dane Sebert IFCA Class 2A Junior
All-State Team
Laban Davis IFCA Region IIl All-Star Team

Isaiah Fuentes
Gavin Wallace

IFCA Region Il All-Star Team
IFCA Region IIl All-Star Team

Kyler Bibbee IFCA Academic All-State
Logan Capp IFCA Academic All-State
Laban Davis IFCA Academic All-State
Johnny Eck IFCA Academic All-State
Matt Jacobs IFCA Academic All-State
Laban Davis Indiana North-South

All-Star series.



ALL-TIME SCORING 1965-2021

ID XP-1 XP-2 FG SAFETY TOTAL

1. Corey Fogle 70 - 7 - - 434

2. Preston "P.J." Dean 60 5 370

4. Jack Wicker 39 - 2 - - 238

5. Keezan Jarrard 34 - 6 - - 216

7. Todd Mason 32 - - - - 192

8. Larry McKown 30 - 1 1 - 185

9. Conner Dove 28 - 4 - - 176

10. Aaron Dean 28 - 1 - - 170
11. Ty Lockhart 27 - - - - 162
12.  Rory Sebert 25 - 1 - - 154
13. Kadis Renier 24 1 146
14. Lance Garman 5 78 1 1 - 143
15.  Ryan Hoover 11 57 1 5 - 140
16.  Derrick Miller 22 - - - - 132
17.  Tyler Delauder 21 - 3 - - 132
18. Damion “Mutt” Harris 20 - - - - 120
T-19. Matt Firestine 18 - - - - 108
T-19. GAVIN WALLACE 17 3 108
21.  Todd Lucarelli 6 52 - 6 - 106
22. Steve Bellamy 12 24 1 - - 104
23. Jaiden Baker 100 1 103
24. Wade Miller 17 - - - - 102
25. Clint Sites 17 - - - - 102
26. Jeff Lang 15 9 - - 1 101
27. Brennen Kitchen 15 - 3 - - 96
28. Montravion "Trey" Staley 15 - 1 - - 92
29. Matt Harris (2007-2009) 14 - 2 - - 88
30.  Justin Hoover 13 8 - - - 86
T-31. Lane Burns 14 84
T-31.  Brian Carpenter 13 - 3 - - 84
T-31. Mike Lentz 13 - 2 - - 84
34. Jason Terlosky 13 - - - - 78
35. Kyle Franz 59 6 77
36. Brock Holman 45 10 75
T-37. Blake Blaker 12 - 1 - - 74
T-37. Austen Brow 12 - 1 - - 74
T-37. Tim Fetters 12 - 1 - - 74
T-37. Cody Krafft 12 - 1 - - 74
T-37. Scott Parshall 12 - 1 - - 74
T-42. Colin Dove 10 - 4 - - 68
T-42. Mike Mack 10 5 - 1 - 68
T-44. Charlie Ross 10 - 3 - - 66
T-44. Keith Sanders 10 - 3 - - 66
46. Roger Kitchen 10 3" - - - 63
T-47. Ben Davis - 47 - 5 - 62
T-47. Lucas Kaiser 10 2 62
T-47. Brandon Mitchell 10 - 1 - - 62
T-47. Johnathon Shull 10 - 1 - - 62
T-47. Caleb Vanover 10 - 1 - - 62

*Indicates PATs run or caught for 1 point. Prior to 1969, all PATs were worth 1 point.
Since 1969, all PATs run or caught have been worth 2 points.



ID XP-1 XP-2 FG SAFETY TOTAL

52. Ethan Farnsworth 10 60
T-53. Chadd Baker 9 - 2 - - 58
T-53. Jesse Eck 9 2 58
T-55. Landen Brow 7 7 56
T-55. Matt Smith 9 - 1 - - 56
T-57. Jordan Esposito 9 - - - - 54
T-57. Matt Harris (1986-1987) 9 - - - - 54
T-57. R.J. Peel 9 - - - - 54
T-57. Doug Shockley 9 - - - - 54
T-57. Dave Work 9 - - - - 54
T-62. Dale Curry 8 1* 2 - - 53
T-62. Brian McNamara 6 17 - - - 53

64. BINYAM BIDDLE 52 - 52

65. Jim Ridge 7 9* - - - 51
T-66. Kevin Campbell 8 2 - - - 50
T-66. Tim Ross 8 - 1 - - 50
T-68. Jonas Edgar 8 - - - - 48
T-68. Jeff Myers (1965-1966) 7 6~ - - - 48

70. Jennings Rowe 7 - 2 - - 46

71. Emma Moughler - 33 - 4 - 45
T-72. Stan Hall 7 - 1 - - 44
T-72. Tom Hollabaugh 7 - 1 - - 44
T-72. Jamison Nuttle 6 - 4 - - 44
T-72. Eyon Reas 7 - 1 - - 44
T-72. Danny Snyder 7 - 1 - - 44

T-77. Charlie Fogle 7 - - - - 42
T-77. Dax Hollman 6 - 3 - - 42
T-80. Craig Daniels 6 - 2 - - 40
T-80. Scott Dove 6 - 2 - - 40
T-82. Wayne Lehrman 6 2 - - - 38
T-84. Lane Brown 6 1* - - - 37
T-84. lanFry - 25 - 4 - 37
T-84. John Kochert 6 1* - - - 37
T-84. Bernie Rickman 6 1 - - - 37
T-88. Caleb Ballentine 6 - - - - 36
T-88. Tyler Beard 6 - - - - 36
T-88. Kip Emenhiser 6 - - - - 36
T-88. Nate Freds 6 - - - - 36
T-88. Bryan Lane 4 - 6 - - 36
T-88. Aaron Reynolds 6 - - - - 36
T-88. Travis Shuman 6 - - - - 36
95. Jacob Thompson 5 2 - 1 34
96. Chuck Barkley 3 15 - - - 33
T-97. Doug Garman 4 - 4 - - 32
T-97. Brian Musser 5 - 1 - - 32
T-97. Randy Sebert 5 - 1 - - 32
100. Todd Lang 3 10 - 1 - 31

*Indicates PATs run or caught for 1 point. Prior to 1969, all PATs were worth 1 point.
Since 1969, all PATs run or caught have been worth 2 points.



TID XP-1 XP-2 FG SAFETY TOTAL

T-101.  Craig Davis 5 - - - - 30
T-101.  Mark Eck 5 - - - - 30
T-101. Mark Fergison 5 - - - - 30
T-101. Brad Fetters 5 - - - - 30
T-101.  Jim Huff 5 - - - - 30
T-101. Brandon Myers 5 - - - - 30
107. Dave Mast 4 - 2 - - 28
T-108. Matt Daniels 4 - 1 - - 26
T-108. Jay DePriest 4 - 1 - - 26
T-108. Andy Foster 4 - 1 - - 26
T-111.  Daren Blair 4 - - - - 24
T-111.  Denver Cape 4 - - - - 24
T-111.  Joe Collie 4 - - - - 24
T-111.  Trent Huff 4 - - - - 24
T-111.  Dennis Keller 4 - - - - 24
T-111.  Cory Kitchen 4 - - - - 24
T-111.  Tim Maloney 4 - - - - 24
T-111.  Terry Nickolson 4 - - - - 24
T-111.  Dennis Shultz 4 - - - - 24
T-111.  Bruce Strock 4 - - - - 24
121.  Tristan Jokoty - 20 - 1 - 23
T-122.  Brian Nuttle 3 - 2 - - 22
124.  A.J.York - 15 - 2 - 21
T-125. Adam Allmandinger 3 - 1 - - 20
T-125. KYLER BIBBEE 3 1 20
T-125. Cory Franz 20 20
T-125. Don Hollman 3 - 1 - - 20
T-125. Jeff Hudson - 18 1 - - 20
T-125. Jason Kreischer 3 - 1 - - 20
T-131.  Zach Chrisman 3 - - - - 18
T-131. Landon Davis - 18 - - - 18
T-131. Carson Evers 3 - - - - 18
T-131.  John Gravante 3 - - - - 18
T-131. Dan Hartleroad 3 - - - - 18
T-131. Nathan Lovett 3 - - - - 18
T-131.  Phil McCoy 3 - - - - 18
T-131. Dave Miller (1986-1987) 3 - - - - 18
T-131.  Chad Norton 3 - - - - 18
T-131. Ryan Reed 3 - - - - 18
T-131.  Andy Ruckman 3 - - - - 18
T-131.  Justin Shull 3 - - - - 18
T-131. Matt Sites 3 - - - - 18
T-131. Jim Teegardin 3 - - - - 18
T-131.  Joe White 3 - - - - 18
T-131.  Mike Wood 3 - - - - 18
147.  Dave Miller (1968-1971) 2 5 - - - 17
T-148. Matt Beard 16 16
T-148. Paul Roberts 2 2 1 16
T-150. Myles Leas - 12 - 1 - 15
T-150. Mike Lilly 1 9 - - - 15
T-150. Devon Williams - 12 - 1 - 15



TID XP-1 XP-2 FG SAFETY TOTAL

T-153. Lincoln Haley 2 - 1 - - 14
T-153. Andy Hollman 2 - 1 - - 14
T-153. Kaleb Stephens 2 1 14

156. Ned Powell 2 1 - - - 13
T-157. Gary Baird 2 - - - - 12
T-157. Steve Baird 2 - - - - 12
T-157. Curt Best 2 - - - - 12
T-157. Mike Casebere 2 - - - - 12
T-157. Lane Cleckner 2 - - - - 12
T-157. Jeremiah Comment 2 - - - - 12
T-157. Brodie Freed 2 - - - - 12
T-157. Vince Freese 2 - - - - 12
T-157. Spencer Geyer 2 - - - - 12
T-157. Neil Haverstock 2 - - - - 12
T-157.  Eric Huff 2 - - - - 12
T-157. Brent Jack 2 - - - - 12
T-157. Cable Leeper 2 - - - - 12
T-157. Jeremy Lepper 2 - - - - 12
T-157. Ryan Liechty 2 - - - - 12
T-157.  Andrew Miller 2 - - - - 12
T-157. Vince Miller 2 - - - - 12
T-157.  Scott Norton 2 - - - - 12
T-157. Sam Parker 2 - - - - 12
T-157. Dalton Rieke 2 - - - - 12
T-157. Cory Spencer 2 - - - - 12
T-157.  Tristan Sprunger 2 - - - - 12
T-157. Gabe Trevino 2 12
T-157. Tony Van Dyke 2 - - - - 12
T-157.  Scott Whitman 2 - - - - 12
T-182. Mike Anthony 1 - 1 - - 8
T-182. Voyle Hartleroad 1 - 1 - - 8
T-182. Curtis Hollabaugh 1 - 1 - - 8
T-182.  Chris Kelsey 1 - 1 - - 8
T-182. Jeff Lepper 1 - 1 - - 8
T-182. Hank Ochoa 1 - 1 - - 8
T-182. Marc Smith 1 - 1 - - 8
T-182. Aaron Sonner 1 - 1 - - 8
T-182. Jimmy Vanover 1 - - - 1 8

191.  George Carper - 7 - - - 7
T-192. Jay Baird 1 - - - - 6
T-192. Jeremy Barth 1 - - - - 6
T-192.  Brian Bartrom 1 - - - - 6
T-192. McCullough Baysden 1 - - - - 6
T-192. Dave Bishir 1 - - - - 6
T-192. Andy Bredemeyer 1 - - - - 6
T-192.  Josh Brooks 1 - - - - 6
T-192. Lee Cook 1 - - - - 6
T-192. Brody Cooper 1 - - - - 6
T-192. Fabian Cruz 1 - - - - 6
T-192. Brad Dangler 1 - - - - 6
T-192.  Vic Dermott 1 - - - - 6



TID XP-1 XP-2 FG SAFETY TOTAL

T-192. Casey Fogle 1 - - - - 6
T-192. Thom Foster 1 - - - - 6
T-192. Hayden Gardner 1 6
T-192. Dave Hall 1 - - - - 6
T-192. Daimon Heffley 1 - - - - 6
T-192. Jesse Hernandez 1 - - - - 6
T-192. Bob Holtzberg 1 - - - - 6
T-192. Tanner Huff 1 6
T-192. Jon Johnson 1 - - - - 6
T-192. Trever Jokoty - 6 - - - 6
T-192. Hunter King 1 - - - - 6
T-192. Kevin Kreischer 1 - - - - 6
T-192. Stan Kurtz 1 - - - - 6
T-192. Matthew Lieb 1 - - - - 6
T-192. Ben Mavis 1 - - - - 6
T-192. Kenny Meek 1 - - - - 6
T-192. Benton Miller 1 - - - - 6
T-192. Charles Miller 1 - - - - 6
T-192. Ted Miller 1 - - - - 6
T-192. Van Miller 1 - - - - 6
T-192. Brett Munsey 1 - - - - 6
T-192. Troy Norton 1 - - - - 6
T-192. Zach Orn 1 - - - - 6
T-192. Elton Owsley - 6 - - - 6
T-192. Nate Parr 1 - - - - 6
T-192. Michael Perkins 1 - - - - 6
T-192. Brian Powell 1 - - - - 6
T-192. Mike Powell 1 - - - - 6
T-192. Parker Pringle 1 - - - - 6
T-192. Rick Rickerd 1 - - - - 6
T-192. Rick Rogers 1 - - - - 6
T-192. Kurtis Ruckman 1 - - - - 6
T-192. Kelly Ryan - - - 2 - 6
T-192. Randy Schmucker 1 - - - - 6
T-192. Bill Seltenright 1 - - - - 6
T-192. Nic Shewman 1 - - - - 6
T-192. Keenon Smith 1 - - - - 6
T-192. Roger Smith 1 - - - - 6
T-192. Phoenix Smyth 1 - - - - 6
T-192. Ely Spears 1 - - - - 6
T-192. Sam Sprunger 1 - - - - 6
T-192. Rick Stiver 1 - - - _ 6
T-192. Payton Terry 1 - - - - 6
T-192. Chuck Timmerman 1 - - - - 6
T-192. Dustin Tuttle 1 - - - - 6
T-192. Kyle White 1 - - - - 6
T-192. Chris Wood 1 - - - - 6

263. Heath Fuentes - 4 - - -

264. Nick Mack - 3 - -
T-265. Lance Billings - - - -
T-265. Steve Brock - 2% - -

T-265. Gabe Cruz - -
T-265. Bobby Franz - -
T-265. Jacob Lepper - -
T-265. John Mason - -
T-265. Corby Mercer - -
T-265. Javier Moreno - - 1 -
T-265. Art Poe - -
T-265. Joey Reed - -
T-265. Ryan Reed - -
T-265. Lance Shepherd - -
T-265. Tanner Wicker
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TID XP-1 XP-2 FG SAFETY TOTAL

T-278. Brennan Biddle 1 - - - 1
T-278. Eli Fuentes - - - 1

T-278. BRADY LAUB 1
T-278. KYLE YODER 1

POINTS NOT FOUND 3 3 0 7 38

=\ =) RN
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*Indicates PATs run or caught for 1 point.
Prior to 1969, all PATs were worth 1 point, regardless if kicked, run or caught.
Since 1969, all PATs that were run or caught have counted for 2 points.

POINTS NOT FOUND INCLUDES TEAM SAFETIES with no individual Eastside player
received credit for a safety. It also includes instances where the opponent snapped
or downed the ball in the end zone during the course of a play.



Coaches 1965 to 2021

Most Seasons at Eastside: 9 — Mike Eshbach, 2008-2016

VeI ANUT ENCIEEET )l 13 — Todd Mason, 2021 season

Most Wins at Eastside: 46 — Mike Eshbach, 2008-2016

Best Winning Percentage (season): .928 — Todd Mason, 2021 season
.750 — Todd Mason, 2017-2021

Best Winning Percentage (career):
Most Shutouts For at Eastside: 13 — Dan Drotar, 1986-1991

Fewest Shutouts Against at Eastside: 0 — Todd Mason, 2017-2021

Coaching Records

COACH RECORD AT EASTSIDE BEST SEASON
Ken Severson 3-22 (1965-1967) 2-7 (1966)
Frank Osborne 5-13-1 (1968-1969) 4-4-1 (1968)
John Conley 2-16 (1970-1971) 1-8 (1970, 1971)
John Fallis 20-18 (1972-1975) 8-1 (1974)

Al Peugeot 2-8 (1976) 2-8 (1976)

Mike Watson 7-43 (1977-1981) 5-5 (1980)
Darrell Casey 6-33 (1982-1985) 2-7 (1985)

Dan Drotar 38-16 (1986-1991) 8-1 (1989, 1990)

Jim Hummer

38-30 (1992-1998)

7-3 (1994, 1995)

Lonny Emenhiser 36-17 (1999-2003) 9-2 (1999)
Brennen Kitchen 25-20 (2004-2007) 9-3 (2004)
Mike Eshbach 46-49 (2008-2016) 9-2 (2014)
Todd Mason 45-15 (2017-2021) 13-1 (2021)



SEASON DEFENSIVE PROFILE POINT LEADERS

Year Player Points Year Player Points
1974 Tim Ross 167 2002 Jimmy Vanover 137
1975 Stan Hall 177 2003 Matt Daniels 135
1976 Larry McKown 206 2004 Brandon Mitchell 179
1982 Ron Mausteller 183 2005 Joey Collie 155
1984 Fred Richmond 103 2006 Lance Shepherd 165
1986 Chris Ramer 120 2007 Zach Fry 156
1987 Chris Ramer 147 2008 Eyon Reas 89
1988 John Van Dyke 113 2009 Eyon Reas 124
1989 Calvin Yoder 138 2010 Matt Beard 157
1990 Rick Rogers 189 2011 Matt Beard 212
1991 Rick Rogers 151 2012 Matt Beard 195
1992 Brennen Kitchen 126 2013 Terry Nickolson 215
1993 Jason Holman 177 2014 Terry Nickolson 154
1994 Brad Holman 148 2015 Tate Burns 112
1995 Gabe Cruz 169 2016 Dalton Rieke 133
1996 Gabe Cruz 124 2017 Joe White 138
1997 Jason Warner 112 2018 Joe White 109
1998 Andy Bredemeyer 141 2019 Carson Evers 188
1999 Andy Bredemeyer 171 2020 Lane Cleckner 132
2000 Johnathon Shull 203 2021 Dackotia Reed 147
2001 Dustin Tuttle 161

2 points for each solo tackle, 1 point for each assisted tackle
1 points for each interception, 1 points for each fumble recovery

CAREER DEFENSIVE PROFILE POINT LEADERS

1. Matt Beard (2009-2012) 633.5 21. Tyler Ruckman (2008-2011) 2925*
2. Larry McKown (1973-1976) 528 22. Lance Shepherd (2003-2006) 289

3. Rick Rogers (1988-1991) 486 23. Jason Holman (1990-1993) 287
4. Gabe Cruz (1993-1996) 430 24. John VanDyke (1986-1989) 284
5. Andy Bredemeyer (1996-1999) 401 25. Ryan Smith (2002-2005) 280

6. Lane Cleckner (2017-2020) 397 26. Scott Norton (2000-2003) 275
7. Terry Nickolson (2011-2014) 389 T-27. Chris Ramer (1984-1987) 267 **

8. Trent Huff (2012-2015) 379 T-27. Brennen Kitchen (1989-1992) 267

9. Matthew Daniels (2001-2004) 377 T-27. Chad Dickerhoff (1995-1998) 267
10. Joey Collie (2002-2005) 373 30. Denver Cape (2004-2007) 262
11. Mike Mack (1996-1999) 370 31. Tate Burns (2013-2015) 261
T-12. Heath Smith (2003-2006) 366 T-32. Tyson Stayer (2001-2004) 257
T-12. Jimmy Vanover (1999-2002) 361 T-32. P.J. Dean (2011-2014) 257
T-14. Brennan Badman (2013-2016) 361 34. Blake Blaker (2009-2012) 255
T-14. Johnathon Shull (1997-2000) 356 35. Vince Miller (1989-1992) 254
16. Brandon Mitchell (2001-2004) 356 36. Derrick Miller (1992-1995) 253
17. Kevin Crowl (1985-1988) 335 T-37. Todd Lucarelli (1988-1991) 251
18. Wayne Cobble (1992-1995) 309 T-37. Tyler Delauder (2003-2006) 251
19. Carson Evers (2016-2019) 304 39. Scott Dove (1981-1984) 244 **
20. Dustin Tuttle (1999-2002) 297 40. Mike Lentz (2000-2003) 242

* One year's worth of statistics are missing for this player
** Two years worth of statistics are missing for this player



DEFENSIVE RECORDS

Most Passes Intercepted (game): 3 — (tie) - Don Shilling, 1972 against Hamilton;
Ray Grigsby, 1991 against Leo; Tom Woenker, 2005 against Fairfield (sectional);
Ty Lockhart, 2012 against Fremont; Caleb Ballentine, 2016 against Prairie Heights;

and Dylan Bredemeyer, 2021 against Bluffton (sectional).

Most Passes Intercepted (season): 9 — Tyler Delauder, 2004 season.
Most Passes Intercepted (career): 22 — Ty Lockhart, 2010-2013.
Most Passes Intercepted (team-single game): 6 — 1991 against Leo-interceptions by Ray Grigsby 3,

Damion “Mutt” Harris 1, Rick Rogers 1, Kip Emenhiser 1.
Most Interceptions Returned for Touchdowns (game): 2 — Nathan Lovett (22 yards and 10 yards), 2000
against Prairie Heights (sectional)

Most Interceptions Returned for Touchdowns (team-single game): 3 — Wayne Lehrman (48 yards),
Nathan Lovett (22 yards and 10 yards), 2000 against Prairie Heights (sectional)

Most Fumbles Recovered (season): 6 — Phoenix Smyth, 2019 season.

Most Fumbles Recovered (career): 8 — Todd Lucarelli, 1988-1991.

Most Punts Blocked (season): 4 — Johnathon Shull, 2000.

Most Team Sacks in a Game: 14 — Against Bluffton, 2020 (sectional).
Sacks were by Phoenix Smyth (4), Lane Cleckner (3), Kyler Bibbee (2),
Bobby Davis (1), Hayden Gardner (1), Dax Holman (1), Tanner Huff (1),
Isaiah Fuentes (1/2 sack) and Gabe Trevino (1/2 sack).
Most Quarterback Sacks (season): 12 — Todd Lucarelli, 1991.
Most Quarterback Sacks (career): 23 1/2 — Lane Cleckner (1in 2017, 7 in 2018, 9 in 2020, 6.5 in 2020)
Most Defensive Profile Points (season): 215 — Terry Nickolson, 2013.
212 — Matt Beard, 2011.
206 — Larry McKown, 1976.
203 — Johnathon Shull, 2000.
Most Defensive Profile Points (career): 633.5 — Matt Beard, 2009-2012 (69.5-159-212-191).
528 — Larry McKown, 1973-1976 (72-120-130-206).



EASTSIDE FOOTBALL FACTS

FIRST GAME: September 3, 1965 at Woodlan High School.
Woodlan 40, Eastside 6

FIRST HOME GAME at 1971-2003 FIELD: Sept. 17, 1971 against the Churubusco Eagles.
Churubusco 35, Eastside 0

FIRST VICTORY: September 17, 1965 against Prairie Heights at Butler.
Eastside 34, Prairie Heights 7

FIRST VICTORY at 1971-2003 FIELD:  Oct. 19, 1973 against the Central Noble Cougars.
Eastside 42, Central Noble 0

FIRST HOME GAME at RENOVATED FIELD: August 27, 2004 against the Prairie Heights Panthers.
Renovations included new lights, Eastside 33, Prairie Heights 6
press box and elevated bleachers.

FIRST VICTORY at RENOVATED FIELD: August 27, 2004 against the Prairie Heights Panthers.
Eastside 33, Prairie Heights 6

FIRST VICTORY in POST-SEASON PLAY: October 21, 1994 against FW Bishop Luers.
Eastside 16, FW Bishop Luers 14

FIRST SECTIONAL CHAMPIONSHIP: November 8, 2019 Eastside 34, Fairfield 0
FIRST REGIONAL CHAMPIONSHIP: November 12, 2021 No. 4 Eastside 21, No. 1 Eastbrook 14

DID YOU KNOW-

During the 1970 season, the Eastside Blazers did not play any home games. This was due to construction of the
current high school on East Green Street and its original athletic facilities. "Home" games in the 1970 season
were played at the following locations: at Woodlan High School (Woodlan game); at Angola's former
Boomershine Field (Carroll); at Heritage High School (Heritage) and at DeKalb High School (Norwell -
homecoming game). Eastside did not win any of these contests.

In the 1972 season opener, John Fallis, a former assistant coach at Adams Central, made his varsity head coaching
debut at Eastside. He would be the first coach to compile a winning season and a winning record at Eastside,
going 20-18 in four seasons. Fallis later coached at Jennings County and Greencastle, where he would assist
a former Eastside coach, Jim Hummer. Fallis was elected to the Indiana High School Football Hall of Fame
in 2004.

In the 1979 season opener, the Blazers hosted the Caston Comets. Making his varsity head coaching debut in that
game for Caston was Dan Drotar. Drotar won this game, played at Eastside, by a 13-6 score. Drotar would
later coach Eastside from 1986 to 1991, compiling a record of 38 wins and 16 losses.

In the 1992 season opener, 22-year-old Jim Hummer made his varsity head coaching debut at Eastside. Hummer
was a member of DeKalb's 1986 Class 4A state championship team. Hummer would coach the Blazers from
1992 to 1998, compiling a record of 38 wins and 30 losses. After Eastside, Hummer was head coach at
Greencastle, where he succeeded former Eastside coach John Fallis. Fallis also served as an assistant
coach with Hummer.

In the 1999 season opener, 1981 Eastside graduate Lonny Emenhiser became the first Eastside alumnus to serve as
head football coach. Emenhiser would win his first game as head coach with a 19-13 victory over West Noble.
He became the first head coach in Eastside history to win his first three games at the helm.

In the 2004 season opener, 1994 Eastside graduate Brennen Kitchen became the first former Eastside varsity player
to serve as head football coach. Kitchen's first victory came in his second game as head coach, a 33-6 win
over Prairie Heights. This also marked the first home game under the new lighting system and with the new
press box and elevated bleachers.

In the 2017 season opener, 1992 Eastside graduate and former player Todd Mason coached his first game as head
football coach. Mason's first victory came in his second game, a 28-7 win over Adams Central.



BLAZER STREAKS

Consecutive Shutouts For Eastside: 4 — 2020 season.
Consecutive Shutouts Against Eastside: 5 — 1981 season.
Consecutive Shutout Quarters by Eastside:
21 — 2020 season. (Starting with 2nd quarter against Adams Central,
continuing through the next 4 games - West Noble, Churubusco, Garrett, Prairie Heights).
Streak ended late in the 3rd quarter in an overtime loss at Concord.
Consecutive Games Avoiding Shutout (regular and post-season): 109 games — (7 games in 2012; 10 games
in 2013; 11 games in 2014; 11 games in 2015; 10 games in 2016; 11 games in 2017; 10 games in 2018;
13 games in 2019; 12 games in 2020; 14 games in 2021.
Consecutive Games Not Being Shutout (regular season only): 104 games — (1 game in 1992; 8 games in
1993; 8 games in 1994; 8 games in 1995; 8 games in 1996; 9 games in 1997; 9 games in 1998;
9 games in 1999; 9 games in 2000; 9 games in 2001; 9 games in 2002; 9 games in 2003;
9 games in 2004; 1 game in 2005).
Consecutive Wins in Conference Games: 18 games — (6 games in 1988; 4 games in 1989; 4 games in
1990; 4 games in 1991).
Consecutive Wins Against Members of NECC (excludes post-season meetings):
25 games - 6 games in 1988; 7 games in 1989; 7 games in 1990; 5 games in 1991.
Consecutive Regular Season Wins: 21 games — (8 games in 1989; 8 games in 1990; 5 games in 1991).
Longest Winning Streak In One Season:
Longest Winning Streak (includes subsequent seasons and post-season):
9 games — (1 game in 1973; 8 games in 1974); 2014 season.
Longest Losing Streak In One Season: 10 games — (set in 1977; tied in 1978, 1981, and 1982).
Longest Losing Streak (includes subsequent seasons and post-season):
28 games — (5 games in 1976; 10 games in 1977; 10 games in 1978; 3 games in 1979).
Consecutive Wins at Home:
Consecutive Wins on the Road: 13 — 1 game in 1988, 4 games in 1989, 4 games in 1990, and
4 games in 1991.

SCORING RECORDS

Most Touchdowns (game): 6 — Keezan Jarrard, 2015 against Fremont.

Most Touchdowns (season):

Most Touchdowns (career): 70 — Corey Fogle, 2000 to 2003.

Most Touchdown Receptions (game): 3 — (tie) Jason Terlosky, 1999 against Prairie Heights; 1999 against
Central Noble; Nate Freds, 2004 against Bremen (sectional); Bernie Rickman, 2011 against Central Noble;
Aaron Dean, 2016 against West Noble; Aaron Dean, 2017 against Southwood (sectional);
Trey Staley, 2018 against Fremont;

Most Touchdown Receptions (season): 12 — Aaron Dean, 2016 season.

Most Touchdown Receptions (career): 27 — Aaron Dean, 2014-2017.

Most Multi-Touchdown Games (career): 14 — Preston "P.J." Dean, 2012-2014.

Most Two-Point PATs (game): 2 — (tie)-Dale Curry, 1969 against Heritage; Bryan Lane, 1984 against
Howe Military; Bryan Lane, 1985 against Leo;

Most Two-Point PATs (season): 4 — Bryan Lane, 1985 season, all by pass.

Most Two-Point PATs (career): 7 — Corey Fogle, 2000-2003.

Most Points Scored (game): 38 — Keezan Jarrard, 2015 against Fremont (6 TDs and (1) 2-point PAT run).
Most Points Scored (season): 196 — Laban Davis, 2021 season (32 touchdowns, (2) 2-pt PAT runs).
Most Points Scored (career): 434 — Corey Fogle, 2000 to 2003 (70 touchdowns, 7 two-point PATs).
Most Punts Returned for TDs (game): 3 — Ty Lockhart, 2012 against Central Noble (47, 64 and 67 yards).
Most Punts Returned for TDs (season): 3 — Ty Lockhart, 2012 season.
Most Punts Returned for TDs (career): 3 — (tie) Jeff Lang, 1988 to 1990.

Ty Lockhart, 2010 to 2012.
Most Kickoffs Returned for TDs (game): 1 — accomplished on 15 occasions (by single player).
Most Kickoffs Returned for TDs (season): 2 — Preston "P.J." Dean, 2012 season.
Most Kickoffs Returned for TDs (career): 3 — Preston "P.J." Dean, 2011 to 2014.



Year
1974
1982

1983
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005

INTERCEPTION LEADERS

Player
Steve Bellamy

Vince Freese
and Louie Ortiz
Mark Eck

Scott Hart

Mike Anthony
Jeff Lang
Jamison Nuttle
Kip Emenhiser
Ray Grigsby
Damion "Mutt" Harris
Damion "Mutt" Harris
Tim Fetters

Tim Fetters
Doug Garman
Jason Terlosky
Brandon Mayer
Mike Mack
Jonas Edgar
Wayne Lehrman
Mike Lentz

Mike Lentz
Tyler Delauder
Tyler Delauder

Interceptions
6

3 each
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Year
2006

2007

2008
2009

2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016

2017
2018
2019
2020
2021

Player
Tyler Delauder

and Justin Hoover
Matt Harris

and R.J. Peel
Matt Harris
Austin Carr,
Matt Harris,
Lucas Kaiser,
Cody Krafft,

and Ben Rodkey
Ty Lockhart
Bernie Rickman
Ty Lockhart

Ty Lockhart

P.J. Dean
Aaron Dean
Caleb Ballentine
and Aaron Dean
Aaron Dean
Lane Burns
Lane Burns
Carsen Jacobs
Dylan Bredemeyer

Interceptions

2 each

2 each

3
1 each

O o1To NN

3 each

a b~ N Dd

FUMBLE RECOVERY LEADERS

Year Player Fumble Recoveries Year Player Fumble Recoveries

1973 Doug Shockley 4 2004 Matt Daniels 4 each

1974 Steve Bellamy 4 and Brandon Mitchell

1975 Chuck Timmerman 4 2005 Nick Freise 3

1986 Loren Johnson, 2 each 2006 Nick Freise 3
Todd Lang, 2007 Jesse Hernandez 4
and Mike Powell 2008 R.J. Peel 3

1987 Mitch Beard 3 2009 Matt Beard 1 each

1988 Matt Smith 2 Craig Daniels

1989 Todd Lucarelli 4 Jacob Hughart

1990 Todd Lucarelli 3 Paul Lay

1991 Fabian Cruz 3 and Eyon Reas

1992 Tony Berry 2 2010 Cody Krafft 2

1993 Robert Harter 2 each 2011 Brody Cooper 2 each
and Scott Whitman and Aaron Sonner

1994 Brad Holman 2 each 2012 Matt Beard 2 each
and George Minehart Chaz Davis

1995 George Minehart 3 and Austin Talik

1996 Jeff Warner 4 2013 Ryan Liechty 4

1997 Sam Sprunger 3 2014 P.J. Dean 3

1998 Chad Dickerhoff 3 2015 Keezan Jarrard 2 each

1999 Steve Case 5 Dalton Rieke

2000 Johnathon Shull 4 and Jacob Thompson

2001 Adam Everhart 4 2016 Dalton Rieke 3

2002 Mike Lentz, 1 each 2017 Cable Leeper 3
Brandon Mitchell, 2018 Ethan Farnsworth 2
Scott Norton, and Laik Minnick 2
and Brason Stayer 2019 Phoenix Smyth 6

2003 Matt Daniels 3 each 2020 Gabe Trevino 3
and Rusty Yoder 2021 Bobby Davis and 2 each

Carsen Jacobs



KICKING RECORDS

Most PAT Kicks (game): 8 Jaiden Baker, 2020 against Prairie Heights (making 8 of 8 attempts).

7 (tie) Todd Lucarelli, 1991 against Leo;
Lance Garman, 1999 against Prairie Heights;
Lance Garman, 2000 against Churubusco;
Tristan Jokoty, 2011 against Fairfield;
Tristan Jokoty, 2011 against Central Noble;
Kyle Franz, 2012 against Fremont;
Landon Davis, 2015 against Prairie Heights;
Brock Holman, 2018 against Fremont.

Binyam Biddle, 2021 against Angola.

Most PAT Kicks (season): 57 Jaiden Baker, 2020 season.

52 Binyam Biddle, 2021 season.

43 Jaiden Baker, 2019 season.
38 Kyle Franz, 2012 season.

35 Lance Garman, 1999 season.
33 Emma Moughler, 2016 season.
26 Lance Garman, 2000 season.

25 lan Fry, 2006 season.

24 Steve Bellamy, 1974 season.
23 Ben Davis, 1994 season.

23 Todd Lucarelli, 1990 season.

23 Brock Holman, 2017 season.
22 Ryan Hoover, 2004 season.
22 Brock Holman, 2018 season.

21 Kyle Franz, 2013 season.
20 Tristan Jokoty, 2011 season.
20 Cory Franz, 2014 season.

Most PAT Kicks (career): 100 Jaiden Baker, 2019 to 2020 seasons.
78 Lance Garman, 1997-2000.
53 Todd Lucarelli, 1988-1991.
53 Ryan Hoover, 2002-2004.
52 Binyam Biddle, 2021.
47 Ben Davis, 1994-1996.
45 Brock Holman, 2017-2018.

Longest Field Goal: 40 yards (tie) Todd Lucarelli, 1991 against Prairie Heights;
Lance Garman, 2000 against West Noble.

Most Field Goals (game): 2 (tie) Kelly Ryan, 1978 against Central Noble;
Ben Davis, 1995 against Churubusco;
Lance Garman, 1999 against Prairie Heights;
Ryan Hoover, 2004 against Jimtown (sectional);
lan Fry, 2006 against Angola;
Kyle Franz, 2012 against West Noble.

Most Field Goals (season): 6 Kyle Franz, 2012 season (27, 34, 33, 25, 26, 22).
Most Field Goals (career): 11 Lance Garman, 1997-2000.
Longest Punt: 75 yards Ray Grigsby, 1991 against Angola.

Best Punt Average (season): 40.2 yards Scott Dove, 1984 (35 attempts).



THE LONGEST PLAYS

FIELD GOAL (30 yards or more)

40 yards — Todd Lucarelli, 1991 against Prairie Heights
40 yards — Lance Garman, 2000 against West Noble

37 yards — A.J. York, 2001 against Fairfield

37 yards — Brock Holman, 2018 against Adams Central

34 yards — Lance Garman, 1998 against Fremont

34 yards — Todd Lucarelli, 1989 against Garrett

34 yards — Kyle Franz, 2012 against West Noble

33 yards — Ben Davis, 1996 against Garrett (sectional)

33 yards — Kyle Franz, 2012 against Fairfield

32 yards — Lance Garman, 1999 against Prairie Heights

31 yards — Lance Garman, 2000 against Fairfield

30 yards — Todd Lucarelli, 1990 against Fremont

30 yards — Lance Garman, 1999 against Jimtown (sectional)
PUNT RETURN FOR A TOUCHDOWN (60 yards or more)

85 yards — (tie) Jim Ridge, 1968 against Heritage
85 yards — Corey Fogle, 2003 against Churubusco

80 yards — Charlie Ross, 1970 yards against Lakeland

78 yards — Bruce Strock, 1989 against Garrett

68 yards — Preston "P.J." Dean, 2014 against Fremont

67 yards — Jeff Lang, 1989 against Angola

67 yards — Ty Lockhart, 2012 against Central Noble

64 yards — Ty Lockhart, 2012 against Central Noble

60 yards — Matt Sites, 1996 against Prairie Heights
KlCKOFF RETURN FOR A TOUCHDOWN (60 yards or more)

96 yards — Roger Kitchen, 1965 against Woodlan

93 yards — Preston "P.J." Dean, 2012 against Fairfield

92 yards — Corey Fogle, 2002 against Central Noble

91 yards — Justin Hoover, 2006 against Fairfield

90 yards — Jason Terlosky, 1998 against Fremont

88 yards — Charlie Ross, 1969 against Adams Central

87 yards — Jesse Eck, 2014 against Woodlan

85 yards — Curtis Best, 1976 against Hamilton

85 yards — Rick Rickerd, 1969 against Leo

85 yards — Matt Harris, 2008 against Fremont

84 yards — Preston "P.J." Dean, 2012 against Fremont

82 yards — Preston "P.J." Dean, 2014 against Woodlan

80 yards — R.J. Peel, 2008 against Fremont

79 yards — Kadis Renier, 2013 against Fairfield

60 yards —

Scott Parshall, 1973 against Central Noble



THE LONGEST PLAYS

FUMBLE RETURN FOR A TOUCHDOWN (50 yards or more)

95 yards — Ty Lockhart, 2011 against West Noble

90 yards — Lane Brown, 1966 against Angola

87 yards — Jeremy Barth, 1997 against Garrett

73 yards — Travis Shuman, 2011 against Fairfield
60 yards — Kevin Campbell, 1970 against Heritage
55 yards — Fabian Cruz, 1991 against Fremont

55 yards — Lane Burns, 2020 against Adams Central

INTERCEPTION RETURN FOR A TOUCHDOWN

93 yards — Tyler Delauder, 2004 against Angola (50 yards or more)
92 yards — Jonas Edgar, 2000 against Fremont
68 yards — Tyler Delauder, 2004 against John Glenn (sectional)
65 yards — Brennen Kitchen, 1992 against Fairfield
65 yards — Carson Evers, 2019 against Bishop Luers (sectional)
63 yards — Scott Parshall, 1973 against Central Noble
60 yards — Jason Terlosky, 1997 against Prairie Heights
60 yards — Carsen Jacobs, 2020 against Central Noble
55 yards — Bruce Strock, 1989 against Leo
55 yards — Mike Mack, 1999 against Prairie Heights
55 yards — Trey Staley, 2018 against Fremont
54 yards — Damion "Mutt" Harris, 1991 against Leo
53 yards — Nate Parr, 2000 against Prairie Heights




THE LONGEST PLAYS

PASS'NG PLAY FOR A TOUCHDOWN (60 yards or more)

89 yards — Matthew Lieb, 2017 from Caleb Ballentine against Angola.
83 yards Schuyler Bates pass from Matt Harris, 2008 against West Noble.
79 yards Nate Freds pass from Ryan Hoover, 2004 against Bremen (sectional)
78 yards Aaron Dean pass from Conner Dove, 2016 against West Noble
76 yards John Kochert pass from Jim Ridge, 1968 against Woodlan
Brian Carpenter pass from Matt Harris, 1986 against Leo
Tim Fetters pass from Brad Fetters, 1995 against Central Noble
75 yards Kip Emenhiser pass from Troy Norton, 1990 against Prairie Heights
Dylan Bredemeyer pass from Laban Davis, 2021 against Prairie Heights
74 yards Nate Freds pass from Ryan Hoover, 2004 against Bremen (sectional)
Jack Wicker pass from Mike Ulm, 1996 against Angola
Dan Hartleroad pass from Troy Norton, 1990 against Angola
Danny Snyder pass from Wayne Lehrman, 2001 against Angola
73 yards Chad Norton pass from Cory Kitchen, 1988 against Garrett
Bryan Lane pass from Matt Harris, 1985 against Churubusco
70 yards John Kochert pass from Randy Bercaw, 1968 against Leo
69 yards Lance Garman pass from Wayne Lehrman, 2000 against Garrett (regular season)
68 yards Dave Hall pass from Tom Hollabaugh, 1972 against Adams Central
Jamison Nuttle pass from Cory Kitchen, 1988 against Fremont
Ty Lockhart pass from Blake Blaker, 2012 against Prairie Heights
Preston "P.J." Dean pass from Conner Dove, 2014 against Churubusco
Trey Staley pass from Joe White, 2018 against Prairie Heights
67 yards Charlie Ross pass from Dave Miller, 1969 against Heritage
66 yards Wade Miller pass from Joe White, 2018 against Garrett
Lane Burns pass from Laban Davis, 2020 against Angola
65 yards Brian Carpenter pass from Cory Kitchen, 1987 against Fairfield
Mike Lentz pass from Ely Spears, 2002 against Churubusco
Justin Hoover pass from Tyler Delauder, 2005 against Fremont
Kadis Renier pass from Blake Blaker, 2012 against Garrett
Ty Lockhart pass from Blake Blaker, 2012 against Central Noble
Lane Burns pass from Laban Davis, 2019 against Garrett
Lane Burns pass from Laban Davis, 2020 against Churubusco
Gavin Wallace pass from Laban Davis, 2020 against Prairie Heights (sectional)
64 yards Tim Fetters pass from Brad Fetters, 1994 against Central Noble
Andy Foster pass from Mike Ulm, 1996 against Central Noble
Cody Krafft pass from Austen Brow, 2010 against Lakeland
62 yards Corey Fogle pass from Wayne Lehrman, 2000 against Prairie Heights
Carsen Jacobs pass from Laban Davis, 2021 against Bluffton (sectional)
61 yards Wade Miller pass from Laban Davis, 2019 against Woodlan (sectional)
60 yards Ted Miller pass from Gary Baird, 1967 against Fremont
John Kochert pass from Jim Ridge, 1968 against Prairie Heights
Jennings Rowe pass from Scott Dove, 1983 against Leo
Kurtis Ruckman pass from Austen Brow, 2008 against Fairfield

Preston "P.J." Dean pass from Blake Blaker, 2012 against Lakeland
Jesse Eck pass from Conner Dove, 2014 against Garrett




THE LONGEST PLAYS

RUSH'NG PLAY FOR A TOUCHDOWN (60 yards or more)

98 yards — Jeff Myers, 1966 against Lakeland

90 yards — Roger Kitchen, 1966 against South Adams
Kevin Campbell, 1972 against Carroll
88 yards — Corey Fogle, 2001 against Fairfield
87 yards — Kadis Renier, 2013 against Prairie Heights
84 yards — Preston "P.J." Dean, 2014 against Prairie Heights
83 yards — Matt Harris, 2008 against Lakeland
83 yards — Keezan Jarrard, 2015 against Central Noble
82 yards — Scott Parshall, 1973 against Fremont
82 yards — Larry McKown, 1974 against Lakeland
81 yards — Preston "P.J." Dean, 2014 against Woodlan (sectional)
80 yards — Lane Brown, 1965 against Prairie Heights
Jim Teegardin, 1991 against Leo
78 yards — Todd Mason, 1990 against Leo
Rory Sebert, 1996 against Churubusco
77 yards — Larry McKown, 1974 against Carroll
Todd Mason, 1991 against Bishop Luers (sectional)
75 yards — Corey Fogle, 2001 against West Noble
74 yards — Damion "Mutt" Harris, 1993 against Leo
73 yards — Tyler Delauder, 2005 against Fremont
72 yards — Todd Mason, 1991 against Central Noble
Kadis Renier, 2011 against Fremont
Blake Blaker, 2012 against Bluffton (sectional)
71 yards — Jeff Myers, 1966 against Lakeland
Dave Miller, 1970 against Leo
70 yards — Lane Brown, 1966 against Hicksville, Ohio
68 yards — Dale Curry, 1970 against Adams Central
Corey Fogle, 2003 against Churubusco
Craig Daniels, 2008 against Fairfield
67 yards — Corey Fogle, 2000 against Churubusco
66 yards — Derrick Miller, 1995 against Garrett (regular season)
62 yards — Larry McKown, 1975 against Adams Central
Derrick Miller, 1994 against Churubusco
Derrick Miller, 1994 against Churubusco (twice in same game)
Corey Fogle, 2000 against Prairie Heights
60 yards — Dave Work, 1980 against Fairfield
Dax Hollman, 1984 against Howe Military
Keezan Jarrard, 2015 against Fremont




RUSHING RECORDS

Most Rushing Touchdowns (game): 6 — Keezan Jarrard, 2015 against Fremont.

Most Rushing Touchdowns (season):  EFAEsV oLl MLV VA r 4 BECER o) B

Most Rushing Touchdowns (career): 62 — Corey Fogle, 2000 to 2003.

Most Rushing Yards (game): 383 — Rory Sebert, 1996 against Churubusco.

Most Rushing Yards (season):

Most Rushing Yards (career): 5,688 — Corey Fogle, 2000-2003.

Most Rushing Attempts (game): 46 — Derrick Miller, 1994 against Fairfield.

Most Rushing Attempts (season): 285 — Derrick Miller, 1994 season.

Most Rushing Attempts (career): 862 — Corey Fogle, 2000-2003.

Consecutive 100-Yard Games: 15 — Jack Wicker, 1995-1998 seasons (10 games in 1997;

5 games in 1998).
Career 100-Yard Games: 25 — Corey Fogle, 2000-2003 (4 games in 2000; 6 games in 2001; 8 games
in 2002; 7 games in 2003).

PASSING RECORDS

Most Passing Yards (game): 371 — Ryan Hoover, 2004 against Bremen (sectional).
Most Passing Yards (season): 2,073 — Tyler Delauder, 2006 season

Most Passing Yards (career): 6,085 — Conner Dove, 2013-2016.

Most Passes Completed (game): 27 — Tyler Delauder, 2005 against Garrett (sectional).
Most Passes Completed (season): 164 — Conner Dove, 2015 season.

Most Passes Completed (career): 476 — Conner Dove, 2013-2016 seasons.

Most Passes Attempted (game): 47 — Scott Dove, 1984 against Central Noble.

Most Passes Attempted (season): 293 — Tyler Delauder, 2006 season.

Most Passes Attempted (career): 786 — Conner Dove, 2013-2016 seasons.

Most Touchdown Passes (game): 5 — Troy Norton, 1990 against Central Noble.

Most Touchdown Passes (season): 25 — Laban Davis, 2020 season.

Most Touchdown Passes (career): 65 — Laban Davis, 2019-2021.

Best Passing Percentage (single game-minimum of ten attempts):
.930 — Blake Blaker, 2012 against Fairfield (13 of 14 attempts).

Best Passing Percentage (season-minimum 50 attempts): . .669 — Laban Davis, 2021 season (105 of 157).

Most 100-Yard Games (season): 11 — Ryan Hoover, 2004 season.
Most 100-Yard Games (career): 29 — Conner Dove, 2013-2016.
Most 200-Yard Games (season): 4 — Conner Dove, 2016.
Most 200-Yard Games (career): 8 — Conner Dove, 2013-2016.
RECEIVING RECORDS
Most Receptions (game): 10 — (tie) Brian Musser, 2005 against Garrett (sectional).
Tyler Beard, 2015 against West Noble.
Most Receptions (season): 54 — Aaron Dean, 2016 season.
Most Receptions (career): 114 — Aaron Dean, 2014-2017.

Most Touchdown Receptions (game): 3 — (tie) Jason Terlosky, 1999 against Prairie Heights and 1999 against
Central Noble; Nate Freds, 2004 against Bremen (sectional); Bernie Rickman, 2011 against Central
Noble; Aaron Dean, 2016 against West Noble; Aaron Dean, 2017 against Southwood (sectional);

Trey Staley, 2018 against Fremont;

Most Touchdown Receptions (season): 12 — Aaron Dean, 2016 season.

Most Touchdown Receptions (career): 27 — Aaron Dean, 2014-2017.

Most Yards Receiving (game): 216 — Nate Freds, 2004 against Bremen.

Most Yards Receiving (season): 944 — Aaron Dean, 2016 season.

Most Yards Receiving (career): 1,933 — Ty Lockhart, 2010-2013 (99 catches)



EASTSIDE FOOTBALL TEAM HONORS

ACAC REGULAR SEASON NECC REGULAR SEASON IHSAA SECTIONAL
CHAMPIONSHIPS CHAMPIONSHIPS CHAMPIONSHIPS
*1974 1988, 1989, 1990, 1991, 1994, 2019 (2A), 2021 (2A)

*1995, 1999, * 2002, 2004, 2014,
2015, 2016, * 2017, 2019, 2020,

2021
* Represents co-championships
IHSAA REGIONAL IHSAA SECTIONAL IHSAA REGIONAL
CHAMPIONSHIPS RUNNERS-UP RUNNERS-UP
2021 (2A) 2004 (2A), 2020 (2A) 2019 (2A)

IHSAA SEMI-STATE
RUNNERS-UP
2021 (2A)




TEAM RECORDS

Most Wins (season): 13 - 2021.
Consecutive Wins: 13 - 2021.
Fewest Wins (season): 0-1967; 1977; 1978; 1981; 1982.
Most Wins at Home:
(O BTN ORI S\ @ Il 16 - 5 games in 2019, 4 games in 2020, 7 games in 2021.
Most Wins on the Road: 6 - (tie) 2020, 2021 seasons.

Consecutive Wins on the Road: 13 - 1 game in 1988, 4 games in 1989, 4 games in 1990, 4 games in 1991.
Most Losses (season): 10 - 1977; 1978; 1981; 1982.

Fewest Losses (season): 1-1974; 1989; 1990; 2021.

Consecutive Losses: 28 games - 5 games in 1976; 10 games in 1977; 10 games in 1978; 3 games in 1979.

Most Tie Games: 1-1968.
Most Shutouts For Eastside: 5 - 2020 season.
Consecutive Shutouts For Eastside: 4 - 2020 season.
Consecutive Shutout Quarters 21 - 2020 season - starting with second quarter vs. Adams Central; continuing
for Eastside: through games with West Noble, Churubusco, Garrett, Prairie Heights and
first two quarters of an overtime loss at Concord.
Most Shutouts Against Eastside: 7 -1967; 1978.
Fewest Shutouts For Eastside: 0 - (set 22 times).
Fewest Shutouts Against Eastside: 0 - (set 23 times).
Most Points Scored (game): 69 - 2020 against Prairie Heights.
Most Points Scored (season):
Highest Average Points Scored Per Game: 39.7 - 2020 season.
Highest Average Points Allowed Per Game: 45.4 - 2008 season.
Most Points Allowed (game): 68 - 1969 against Lakeland.
Most Points Allowed (season):
Fewest Points Scored (season): 12 - 1967 season.
Fewest Points Allowed (season): 58 - 1974 season.
Lowest Average Points Allowed Per Game: 6.4 - 1974 season.
Lowest Average Points Scored Per Game: 1.3 - 1967 season.
Most Points Scored (two teams-one game): 105 - Bishop Luers 56, Eastside 49, 2020 sectional championship.
90 - Woodlan 57, Eastside 33, 2014 season.
Fewest Points Scored (two teams-one game): 6 - Leo 6, Eastside 0, 1974 season;

Southern Wells 6, Eastside 0, 1975 season; Eastside 6, Central Noble 0, 1985 season;
Eastside 6, Central Noble 0, 1987 season; Eastside 6, Fairfield 0, 1988 season.

Most Players Scoring a Point in a Game: 9 - 1997 against Prairie Heights - Jack Wicker 18 pts.;
Randy Sebert 12 pts.; Jason Terlosky 12 pts.; Hank Ochoa 6 pts.; Clint Sites 6 pts.; Heath
Fuentes 2 pts.; Doug Garman 2 pts.; Jason Kreischer 2 pts.; Mike Mack 1 pt.

Most Touchdowns Scored (game): 10 - 2020 against Prairie Heights
Most Touchdowns Scored (season): 58 - 2014 season.
Most First Downs (game): 27 - 1994 against Fairfield.

Most Yards Rushing (game):
Most Yards Rushing (season):

460 - 1996 against Churubusco.

2,834 yards - 2020 season.

2,777 yards - 2014 season.

2,762 yards - 1974 season.

Most Yards Passing (game): 371 - 2004 against Bremen (sectional).

Most Yards Passing (season): 2,170 - 2016 season.

Most Total Yards (game): 605 yards - 2014 against Prairie Heights.

537 - 2020 against Prairie Heights. 518 - 2010 against Central Noble. 523 - 1996 against Churubusco.

502 - 2018 against Fremont. 501 - 2020 against Bishop Luers (sectional).

Most Total Yards (two teams-one game): 1,007 yards - 2020 sectional game - Bishop Luers/Eastside.
1,007 yards - 2020 against Bishop Luers (Bishop Luers 506 total yards, Eastside 501 total yards.
907 yards - 2014 against Prairie Heights (Eastside 605 yards, Prairie Heights 302 yards).
849 yards - 2004 at Bremen; (Eastside 468 yards, Bremen 381).

Most Total Yards (season): 3,630 - 2004 season.

Most Rushing Yards Allowed (game): 513 - 2014 by Woodlan.

Fewest Rushing Yards Allowed (game): (-21) - 1991 against Leo.

Fewest Passing Yards Allowed (game): (-6) - 1996 against Central Noble.

Fewest Total Yards Allowed (game): (-4) - 1973 against Central Noble.

Most Fumbles Recovered (season): 18 - 1974, 1999, 2005.

Most Passes Intercepted (game): 6 (tie) - 1991 against Leo and 2021 against Bluffton (sectional).
Most Passes Intercepted (season): 21 - 1999.
Most Interceptions Returned for Touchdowns (game): 3 - 2000 against Prairie Heights (sectional).

Most All-Conference Selections: 15 players - 2020 season to the Northeast Corner Conference.



Eastside Football Year-by-Year results

YEAR COACH WINS LOSSES TIES PF PA SF SA YEAR COACH WINS LOSSES TIES PF PA SF SA
1965 Ken Severson 1 6 0 60 192 O 3 2008 Mike Eshbach 1 9 0 118 454 0 2
1966 Ken Severson 2 7 0 98 208 O 2 2009 Mike Eshbach 2 0 78 327 0 4
1967 Ken Severson 0 9 0 12 317 O 7 2010 Mike Eshbach 4 7 0 240 342 0 1
1968 Frank Osborne 4 4 1 119 136 1 1 2011 Mike Eshbach 7 4 0 270 236 2 1
1969 Frank Osborne 1 9 0 106 350 1 1 2012 Mike Eshbach 6 5 1] 344 257 0 1
1970 John Conley 1 8 0 88 287 O 0 2013 Mike Eshbach 4 6 0 277 248 0 0
1971 John Conley 1 8 0 27 267 O 6 2014 C Mike Eshbach 9 2 0 395 154 2 0
1972 John Fallis 3 6 0 76 151 1 2 2015 C Mike Eshbach 7 4 0 360 184 2 0
1973 John Fallis 3 7 0 143 200 2 0 2016 C Mike Eshbach () 4 0 307 159 0 0
1975 John Fallis 6 4 0 183 191 1 1 2018 Todd Mason 5 5 0 232 267 0 0
1976 Al Peugeot 2 8 0 57 238 0 4 2019 CS Todd Mason 10 3 0 356 168 2 0
1977 Mike Watson 0 10 0 33 35 0 5 2020 C Todd Mason 10 p 0 475 119 5 0
1978 Mike Watson 0 10 0 18 367 O 7 2021 CRTodd Mason 13 1 0 491 138 3 0
1979 Mike Watson 2 8 0 62 222 1 4
1980 Mike Watson 5 5 0 159 186 1 0 Totals - right column 91 64 0 4198 3258 17 9
1981 Mike Watson 0 10 0 32 350 0 6 Totals - left column 182 236 1 6,323 8,495 50 76
1982 Darrell Casey 0 10 0 58 337 O 5 Totals - all columns 273 300 1 10521 11753 67 85
1983 Darrell Casey 2 8 0 70 211 0 3
1984 Darrell Casey 2 8 0 104 252 2 4
1985 Darrell Casey 2 7 0 92 173 1 1
1986 Dan Drotar 4 5 0 128 112 2 1
1987 Dan Drotar 6 3 0 127 104 3 2
1988 B Dan Drotar 6 3 0 121 74 3 0
1989 C Dan Drotar 8 1 0 188 80 2 1
1990 C Dan Drotar 8 1 0 241 103 1 0
1991 C Dan Drotar 6 3 0 250 81 2 1 ABBREVIATION KEY
1992 Jim Hummer 3 6 0 98 162 1 3 A - Tied for Allen County Athletic Conference North Division title.
1993 Jim Hummer 4 5 0 167 193 1 0 B - Northeast Corner Conference champions.

C - Northeast Corner Conference Small Division champions.

1995 D Jim Hummer 7 3 0 195 107 3 0 D - Northeast Corner Conference Small Division co-champions.
1996 Jim Hummer 4 5 0 174 193 O 0 S - IHSAA sectional champions.

1997 Jim Hummer 6 4 0 214 136 2 0 R - IHSAA regional champions.

1998 Jim Hummer 7 4 0 234 170 2 0 (To win a regional title, team also won a sectional title.)
1999 C Lonny Emenhiser 9 2 0 334 129 4 (1]

2000 Lonny Emenhiser 8 3 0 287 156 3 1
2001 Lonny Emenhiser 7 3 0 232 129 0 0 PF - Points scored by Eastside
2002 D Lonny Emenhiser 6 4 0 209 175 2 0 PA - Points allowed by Eastside
2003 Lonny Emenhiser 6 5 0 222 231 1 0 SF - Shutouts for Eastside
2004 C Brennen Kitchen 9 3 0 290 275 O 0 SA - Shutouts against Eastside
2005 Brennen Kitchen 5 6 0 169 224 1 1
2007 Brennen Kitchen 3 8 0 127 311 3 1



1965 (1-6)
ES-OP
At Woodlan 6-40
At Churubusco 0-20
PRAIRIE HEIGHTS 34-7
At Hicksville, OH 0-34
LAKELAND 14-32
FW SNIDER 0-33
At Angola 6-26
1968 (4-4-1)
ES-OP

At Leo 7-13
CHURUBUSCO 6-19
At Prairie Heights T-21-21
At Lakeland 14-7
HERITAGE 19-12
ANGOLA 0-27
NORWELL 26-6
At Fremont 19-0
WOODLAN 7-32

1971 (1-8, 0-4)

ES-OP
* At Woodlan 0-26
* At Carroll 6-45
* CHURUBUSCO 0-35
LAKELAND 0-21
At Fremont 15-6
HAMILTON 6-20
At Homestead 0-45
ADAMS CENTRAL 0-36
*LEO 0-33

1974 (8-1, 3-1)

ES-OP

* WOODLAN

* CARROLL

* At Churubusco
At Lakeland

FREMONT

At Hamilton

CENTRAL NOBLE

ANGOLA

* At Leo 0-6

1966 (2-7)

ES-OP
WOODLAN 0-37
CHURUBUSCO 6-13
At Prairie Heights 28-14
HICKSVILLE, OH 20-25
At Lakeland 12-35
At East Noble 0-43
ANGOLA 12-21
SOUTH ADAMS 13-6
At Fremont 7-14
1969 (1-9, 0-7)

ES-OP
* At Woodlan 6-48
* CARROLL 14-22
* CHURUBUSCO 12-30
LAKELAND 0-68
* At Heritage 16-38
HAMILTON 14-0
* At Norwell 14-26
* ADAMS CENTRAL 6-46
*LEO 18-42
At Angola 6-30
1972 (3-6, 1-3)

ES-OP
*WOODLAN 6-18
* CARROLL 13-28
* e-Churubusco 0-21
FREMONT 12-14
HOMESTEAD 0-26
At Adams Central 6-26
* At Leo 15-12

1975 (6-4, 3-2)
ES-OP
* At Southern Wells 0-6

* ADAMS CENTRAL 13-7

* At Woodlan 7-21
At West Noble 12-40
At Fremont 41-30
HAMILTON 41-24
At Central Noble 28-18

At Angola 21-36

*LEO 7-3

GAME-BY-GAME RESULTS

1967 (0-9)
ES-OP
At Woodlan 0-52
At Churubusco 0-41
PRAIRIE HEIGHTS 0-12
At Hicksville, OH 6-36
LAKELAND 0-19
EAST NOBLE 0-40
At Angola 0-37
At South Adams 0-67
FREMONT 6-13
1970 (1-8, 0-7)
ES-OP

* a-Woodlan 6-33
* b-Carroll 21-26
* At Churubusco 6-34
At Lakeland 12-40
* c-Heritage 6-65
At Hamilton 12-6
* d-Norwell 6-30
* At Adams Central 7-26
* At Leo 12-27

1973 (3-7, 0-4)

ES-OP
* At Woodlan 12-49
* At Carroll 12-22
* CHURUBUSCO 12-27
LAKELAND 21-22
At Fremont 13-12
HAMILTON 7-21
CENTRAL NOBLE 42-0
At Angola 6-20
*LEO 8-27
At Southern Wells 20-0
1976 (2-8, 1-4)
ES-OP

* SOUTHERN WELLS 6-28
* At Adams Central 14-45
* WOODLAN 8-7
* At Churubusco 0-7
WEST NOBLE 7-6
FREMONT - overtime 3-6
At Hamilton 19-20
CENTRAL NOBLE 0-38
ANGOLA 0-55
* At Leo 0-21



1977 (0-10, 0-5)

ES-OP
* At Southern Wells 6-44
* ADAMS CENTRAL 6-35
* At Woodlan 7-35
* CHURUBUSCO 0-12
At West Noble 6-44
At Fremont 0-28
HAMILTON 8-41
At Central Noble 0-38
ANGOLA 0-53
*LEO 0-34
1980 (5-5, 3-4)

ES-OP
* At Fairfield 14-35
WOODLAN 6-37
*WEST NOBLE 13-14
* At Fremont 18-14
* At Hamilton 27-6
* CENTRAL NOBLE 7-43
* PRAIRIE HEIGHTS 14-18
1983 (2-8, 1-4)

ES-OP
At Leo 8-18
* GARRETT 6-7
* FREMONT (CL) 0-19
* At Central Noble (CL) 8-16
At West Noble 0-54
* HAMILTON (CL) 14-6
HOWE MILITARY 20-6
CHURUBUSCO 0-30
* At Prairie Heights (CL) 8-16
At Fairfield 6-40

1986 (4-5, 1-4)

ES-OP
* CENT. NOBLE — 3 OT 13-14
* At Fairfield 6-7
At Edinburgh 34-0
At Churubusco 13-12
* At Prairie Heights 0-28
*GARRETT 8-15
* At Fremont 13-6

Class A Sectional 34
At Central Noble 7-30

1978 (0-10, 0-5)

ES-OP
* SOUTHERN WELLS 6-34
* At Adams Central 0-20
*WOODLAN 0-54
* At Churubusco 0-31
WEST NOBLE 0-34
FREMONT 6-21
At Hamilton 0-42
CENTRAL NOBLE 6-28
At Angola 0-52
* At Leo 0-41
1981 (0-10, 0-7)

ES-OP
* FAIRFIELD 6-33
At Garrett 0-24
At Woodlan 0-57
* LAKELAND 0-35
* At West Noble 0-54
* FREMONT 0-24
*HAMILTON 6-12
* At Central Noble 0-38
* At Prairie Heights 12-27
LEO 8-46
1984 (2-8, 1-4)

ES-OP
LEO 12-35
At Fremont (CL) 12-35
CENTRAL NOBLE (CL) 6-14
*WEST NOBLE 0-41
* At Hamilton (CL) 8-0
HOWE MILITARY 60-0
At Churubusco 6-37
* PRAIRIE HTS. (CL) 0-42
* FAIRFIELD 0-42
* At Garrett 0-8

1987 (6-3, 4-1)

ES-OP
At Leo 28-0
* At Central Noble 6-0

* FAIRFIELD 19-0
At Winamac — overtime 14-20
CHURUBUSCO 22-6
* PRAIRIE HEIGHTS 12-9
* At Garrett 25-7
* FREMONT 0-33

Class A Sectional 34
At Jimtown 0-29

1979 (2-8, 1-4)

ES-OP
CASTON 6-13
* At Heritage 0-47
* At Woodlan 0-35
* CHURUBUSCO 7-0
At West Noble 14-41
At Fremont 0-14
HAMILTON 14-0
At Central Noble 13-24
* ADAMS CENTRAL 0-14
*LEO 8-20
1982 (0-10, 0-7)

ES-OP
* At Fairfield 12-38
GARRETT 0-33
WOODLAN 0-36
* At Lakeland 0-32
*WEST NOBLE 12-53
* At Fremont 8-28
* At Hamilton 18-34
* CENTRAL NOBLE 0-27
* PRAIRIE HEIGHTS 0-16
At Leo 8-40
1985 (2-7, 2-4)

ES-OP
At Leo 16-28
* At Central Noble — OT 6-0
* FAIRFIELD 6-16
* At Hamilton 30-13
CHURUBUSCO 13-35
* PRAIRIE HEIGHTS 8-19
* At Garrett 7-16
* FREMONT 0-26
Class A Sectional 34
FAIRFIELD 6-20
1988 (6-3, 6-0)

ES-OP

* WEST NOBLE
* CENTRAL NOBLE

* At Fairfield

* At Fremont

At Churubusco 14-20
* At Prairie Heights

* GARRETT
LEO 7-24

Class A Sectional 34
FREMONT 7-10

(CL) stands for Cluster game. Four-class cluster system replaced three-class point system to determine post-season teams.
Four-class cluster system was replaced in 1985 with five-class open format in which all teams were eligble for the post-season.



1989 (8-1, 4-0)

ES-OP

At Prairie Heights

* CENTRAL NOBLE
* At Fairfield

* FREMONT

* At Churubusco
ANGOLA

At Leo
GARRETT

Class 2A Sectional 26
FAIRFIELD 0-12

1992 (3-6, 2-2)

ES-OP

PRAIRIE HEIGHTS 19-0

1990 (8-1, 4-0)

ES-OP
PRAIRIE HEIGHTS 40-6
* At Central Noble 35-16
* FAIRFIELD — overtime 27-26
* At Fremont 45-6

* CHURUBUSCO 12-7
At Angola 26-8
LEO 25-0
At Garrett 17-6

Class 2A Sectional 26
FW BISHOP LUERS 14-28

1993 (4-5, 2-2)
Es-oP

At Prairie Heights 22-0

* At Central Noble 0-7

* CENTRAL NOBLE 14-19
* At Fairfield 24-13
* FREMONT 32-20

* FAIRFIELD 21-6
* At Fremont 25-6
* CHURUBUSCO 19-22
At Angola 7-43
LEO 0-13
At Garrett 7-28
Class 2A Sectional 26

LEO 0-27

1995 (7-3, 3-1)

ES-OP

At Prairie Heights

* CENTRAL NOBLE
* At Fairfield

* FREMONT

* At Churubusco 14-26

ANGOLA 27-6
At Leo 14-7
GARRETT 12-20

Class 2A Sectional 26
GARRETT 28-0
CENT. NOBLE 8-23

1998 (7-4, 2-2)
ES-OP

At West Noble 18-13
PRAIRIE HEIGHTS 30-0
* At Central Noble 12-21
* FAIRFIELD 24-21
* At Fremont 24-25
* CHURUBUSCO 25-0
At Angola 9-10
LEO 14-7
At Garrett 38-14

Class 2A Sectional 27
At Garrett 33-14
JIMTOWN 7-45

* At Churubusco 7-23
ANGOLA 9-20

At Leo 28-21
GARRETT 7-49
Class 2A Sectional 28

HERITAGE 24-28

1996 (4-5, 2-2)

ES-OP
PRAIRIE HEIGHTS 21-14

* At Central Noble — OT 20-14
* FAIRFIELD 14-41
* At Fremont 12-13
* CHURUBUSCO 52-26
At Angola 18-28

LEO 21-13

At Garrett 6-26

Class 2A Sectional 26
GARRETT 10-18

1999 (9-2, 4-0)
ES-OP

WEST NOBLE 19-1

At Prairie Heights

* CENTRAL NOBLE

* At Fairfield

* FREMONT

* At Churubusco

ANGOLA 21-32

At Leo 42-0

GARRETT 27-3

Class 2A Sectional 27

LEO 44-0
JIMTOWN 3-38

1991 (6-3, 4-0)

At Prairie Heights
* CENTRAL NOBLE

* At Fairfield
* FREMONT
* At Churubusco

ANGOLA 6-35
At Leo

GARRETT

Class 2A Sectional 26

FW BISHOP LUERS 7-9

1994 (7-3, 4-0)
ES-OP

PRAIRIE HEIGHTS 17-34

* At Cent. Noble — OT
* FAIRFIELD

* At Fremont

* CHURUBUSCO

At Angola

LEO

At Garrett

Class 2A Sectional 28

At Churubusco

1997 (6-4, 2-2)
ES-OP

WEST NOBLE

At Prairie Heights

* CENTRAL NOBLE

* At Fairfield 6-21

* FREMONT 16-7

* At Churubusco 12-18

ANGOLA - overtime 22-20

At Leo 20-29

Class 2A Sectional 27

GARRETT 10-

LEO 7-21

2000 (8-3, 3-1)
ES-OP

At West Noble 22-21
PRAIRIE HEIGHTS 50-0
* At Central Noble 3-25
* FAIRFIELD 22-0
* At Fremont 21-3
* CHURUBUSCO 57-19
At Angola 8-25
LEO 41-16
At Garrett 14-13

Class 2A Sectional 27

At Prairie Heights 49-0

JIMTOWN 0-34

NECC ADOPTED DIVISIONAL PLAY IN THE 1989 SEASON

Games within division counted toward divisional conference championship.



2001 (7-3, 3-1)

ES-OP

WEST NOBLE

At Prairie Heights
* CENTRAL NOBLE
* At Fairfield

* FREMONT

* At Churubusco

ANGOLA
At Leo
GARRETT

Class 2A Sectional 27
JIMTOWN

2004 (9-3, 4-0)

33-6
40-13
20-22

13-21

ES-OP

At DeKalb

PRAIRIE HEIGHTS

* At Central Noble — OT
* FAIRFIELD

* At Fremont

* CHURUBUSCO
At Angola
LEO

At Garrett (2A #4) — OT

Class 2A Sectional 26
At Bremen

JIMTOWN

At John Glenn 27-42
2007 (3-8, 2-6)
ES-OP

GARRETT 7-28
* At Angola 21-47
* At Churubusco 6-49
* FAIRFIELD 0-41
* At Lakeland 14-32
* At Central Noble 3-34
* PRAIRIE HEIGHTS 12-32
Class A Sectional 34
CHURUBUSCO 6-48

21-42
22-20
14-7

35-31
24-19

2002 (6-4, 3-1)
ES-OP

At West Noble 6-26

PRAIRIE HEIGHTS

* At Central Noble

* FAIRFIELD
* At Fremont

* CHURUBUSCO 27-34

At Angola

LEO

At Garrett 14-20

Class 2A Sectional 27

At Garrett 14-35

2005 (5-6, 4-4)
ES-OP

GARRETT 10-13

*WEST NOBLE 0-26

* At Angola 6-18

* At Churubusco 6-42

* FAIRFIELD 6-31

* At Lakeland

* FREMONT

* At Central Noble

* PRAIRIE HEIGHTS

Class 2A Sectional 26

GARRETT 33-40
2008 (1-9, 1-7)
ES-OP

At Garrett 7-38
* At West Noble 7-38
* ANGOLA 12-41
* CHURUBUSCO 0-56
* At Fairfield 16-63
* LAKELAND 13-63
* At Fremont 21-39
* CENTRAL NOBLE 0-44
* At Prairie Heights 22-20
Class A Sectional 34

Southwood 20-52

Game played at Northfield H.S.

2003 (6-5, 2-2)
ES-OP

DEKALB 14-28

At Prairie Heights 21-20

* CENTRAL NOBLE 25-32
* At Fairfield 7-14
* FREMONT

* At Churubusco
ANGOLA

At Leo
GARRETT

14-25

Class 2A Sectional 26

BREMEN 33-24

At Jimtown 6-52

2006 (8-3, 7-1)

ES-OP
21-28
35-13
26-23

At Garrett
* At West Noble
i:\\\ [c]o] W.Y

* CHURUBUSCO

* At Fairfield

* LAKELAND

* At Fremont

* CENTRAL NOBLE
* At Prairie Heights

Class 2A Sectional 26

At Fairfield 0-21
2009 (2-8, 2-6)
ES-OP

GARRETT 14-21
* At Angola 15-42
* At Churubusco 14-58
* FAIRFIELD 0-48
* At Lakeland 0-55
* FREMONT 0-21
* At Central Noble 8-22
Class 2A Sectional 26

BREMEN 0-44



2010 (4-7, 3-5)

ES-OP
At Garrett 21-42
* At West Noble 0-27
* ANGOLA 12-53
* CHURUBUSCO 28-60
* At Fairfield 14-49
* LAKELAND
* At Fremont
* CENTRAL NOBLE
* At Prairie Heights 20-27
Class 2A Sectional 26
GARRETT 13-28
2013 (4-6, 3-5)

ES-OP
GARRETT 46-22
*WEST NOBLE 21-24
* At Angola 14-28
* At Churubusco 13-31
* FAIRFIELD 28-55
* At Lakeland 14-28
* FREMONT 60-13

* At Central Noble 33-6

* PRAIRIE HEIGHTS 34-13

Class 2A Sectional 34

At Churubusco 13-28

2016 (6-4, 4-0)
ES-OP

WOODLAN (2A No. 4) 22-32

At Adams Central (A No. 8) 14-28

At West Noble
* CHURUBUSCO
At Garrett

* PRAIRIE HEIGHTS

* FREMONT

* At Central Noble

At Angola 8-10

Class 2A Sectional 35
At Churubusco 16-21

2011 (7-4, 6-2)

ES-OP
GARRETT 20-48
* WEST NOBLE 25-0

* At Angola 2418
* At Churubusco 6-39
* FAIRFIELD 49-14
* At Lakeland 0-27
* FREMONT 28-0
* At Central Noble 61-25
* PRAIRIE HEIGHTS 34-10

Class 2A Sectional 27

BLUFFTON — overtime

FW BISHOP LUERS 7-42

2014 (9-2, 4-0)
ES-OP

WOODLAN 33-57

At Adams Central
At West Noble

* CHURUBUSCO

At Garrett

* PRAIRIE HEIGHTS
* FREMONT

* At Central Noble
At Angola

Class 2A Sectional 34

CENT. NOBLE 41-7

At Woodlan 26-29

2017 (7-4, 3-1)

ES-OP
At Woodlan (2A No. 3) 19-35
ADAMS CENTRAL (A No. 4)

WEST NOBLE

* At Churubusco (A No. 5) 9-28
GARRETT (3A HM)

* At Prairie Heights

* At Fremont

* CENTRAL NOBLE

ANGOLA 13-42

Class A Sectional 43

SOUTHERN WELLS 41-14

At Southwood (Hon. Ment.) 19-51

2012 (6-5, 5-3)

ES-OP
At Garrett 27-32
* At West Noble 41-6
* ANGOLA 14-7
* CHURUBUSCO 0-54
* At Fairfield 29-32
* LAKELAND 21-37
* At Fremont 57-15
* CENTRAL NOBLE 58-7
* At Prairie Heights 38-13
Class 2A Sectional 27
At FW Bishop Luers 7-42
2015 (7-4, 4-0)

ES-OP
At Woodlan (2A No. 10) 12-29
ADAMS CENTRAL (A H.M.) 12-26

WEST NOBLE 44-6

* At Churubusco 33-28
GARRETT 14-35
* At Prairie Heights

* At Fremont

* CENTRAL NOBLE

ANGOLA

Class 2A Sectional 35

BLUFFTON 40-

At Woodlan (No. 4) 13-14

2018 (5-5, 3-1)

ES-OP
HERITAGE 46-13

At Adams Central (A No. 4) 9-35
At West Noble 13-32
* CHURUBUSCO 11-35

At Garrett
* PRAIRIE HEIGHTS

* FREMONT
* At Central Noble
At Angola 7-48

Class A Sectional 43
At Southwood (No. 3) 6-44



2019 (10-3, 4-0)

ES-OP
At Heritage 44-0
ADAMS CENTRAL (A No. 4) 14-21
WEST NOBLE 19-38

* At Churubusco (A No. 5)
GARRETT
* At Prairie Heights

* At Fremont
* CENTRAL NOBLE
ANGOLA

Class 2A Sectional 35
At Woodlan
FW BISHOP LUERS

FAIRFIELD

Class 2A Regional
At Eastbrook (No. 5) 9-42

2020 (10-2, 3-0)

ES-OP
HERITAGE 49-7
At Adams Central (A No. 4) 28-14
At West Noble 34-0

* CHURUBUSCO (A H.M.) 26-0
At Garrett 40-0
* PRAIRIE HEIGHTS 69-0
At Concord — overtime 14-21
* At Central Noble

At Angola

Class 2A Sectional 35

At Bluffton 40-7
PRAIRIE HEIGHTS 42-0
At FW Bishop Luers 49-56

The Eastside-Fremont game was
canceled due to COVID quarantine
issues among Fremont's team.
Concord was added as a schedule
replacement for this season.

2021 (13-1, 4-0)

At Heritage

ADAMS CENTRAL (A No. 3)
WEST NOBLE

* At Churubusco
GARRETT

* At Prairie Heights

* At Fremont

* CENT. NOBLE (2A No. 10)
ANGOLA

Class 2A Sectional 35

BLUFFTON 49-6
At Central Noble 38-6
At FW Bishop Luers (No. 2) 21-16

Class 2A Regional

EASTBROOK (No. 1) 21-14

Class 2A North Semi-State

ANDREAN (No. 8) 14-17

NECC REVERTED TO DIVISIONAL FORMAT IN 2014 AS GARRETT REJOINED THE NECC.

KEY TO SYMBOLS

Home games in CAPS; victories are in

a-Game played at Woodlan H.S.

GREEN REVERSE

b-Game played at Boomershine Field, Angola - this field no longer exists

c-Game played at Heritage H.S.
d-Game played at DeKalb H.S.
e-Game played at Carroll H.S.

(CL) Cluster game - (1983-1984 only) - system was used to determine post-season qualifying

* Conference game



Games Decided by 6 points or Less

YEAR OPPONENT SCORE RESULT YEAR OPPONENT SCORE RESULT
1966 HICKSVILLE, OH 20-25 Loss 1998 at West Noble 18-13 WIN
1968 atLeo 7-13 Loss 1998 FAIRFIELD 24-21 WIN
1970 v/s Carroll (at Angola) 21-26 Loss 1998 at Fremont 24-25 Loss
1970 at Hamilton 12-6 WIN 1998 at Angola 9-10 Loss
1972 at Lakeland 12-6 WIN 1999 WEST NOBLE 19-13 WIN
1972 FREMONT 12-14 Loss 2000 at West Noble 22-21 WIN
1972 atlLeo 15-12 WIN 2000 at Garrett 14-13 WIN
1973 LAKELAND 21-22 Loss 2001 CENTRAL NOBLE 20-22 Loss
1973 at Fremont 13-12 WIN 2001 FREMONT 17-15 WIN
1974 CARROLL 14-13 WIN 2001 GARRETT 12-14 Loss
1974 atlLeo 0-6 Loss 2002 at Central Noble 28-26 WIN
1975 at Southern Wells 0-6 Loss 2002 at Fremont 27-21 WIN
1975 ADAMS CENTRAL 7-13 Loss 2002 at Garrett 14-20 Loss
1975 LEO 7-3 WIN 2003 at Prairie Heights 21-20 WIN
1976 WOODLAN 8-7 WIN 2003 atlLeo 9-3 WIN
1976 WEST NOBLE 7-6 WIN 2004 at Central Noble 10-7 (OT) WIN
1976 FREMONT 3-6 (OT) Loss 2004 FAIRFIELD 22-19 WIN
1976 at Hamilton 19-20 Loss 2004 LEO 22-20 WIN
1980 at Fremont 18-14 WIN 2004 at Bremen (sectional) 35-31 WIN
1980 PRAIRIE HEIGHTS 14-18 Loss 2004 JIMTOWN (sectional) 24-19 WIN
1981 HAMILTON 6-12 Loss 2005 GARRETT 10-13 Loss
1983 GARRETT 6-7 Loss 2005 at Central Noble 7-6 WIN
1985 at Central Noble 6-0 (OT) WIN 2006 ANGOLA 26-23 WIN
1986 CENTRAL NOBLE 13-14 (30T) Loss 2006 CHURUBUSCO 10-8 WIN
1986 at Fairfield 6-7 Loss 2008 at Prairie Heights 22-20 WIN
1986 at Churubusco 13-12 WIN 2009 WEST NOBLE 14-9 WIN
1987 at Winamac 14-20 (OT) Loss 2009 PRAIRIE HEIGHTS 13-7 WIN
1987 PRAIRIE HEIGHTS 12-9 WIN 2010 PRAIRIE HEIGHTS 18-12 WIN
1988 at Fairfield 6-0 WIN 2011 at Angola 24-18 WIN
1988 at Churubusco 14-20 Loss 2011 BLUFFTON (sectional) 16-13 (OT) WIN
1988 at Prairie Heights 8-6 WIN 2012 at Garrett 27-32 Loss
1988 FREMONT (sectional) 7-10 Loss 2012 at Fairfield 29-32 Loss
1989 at Prairie Heights 16-12 WIN 2013 WEST NOBLE 21-24 Loss
1990 FAIRFIELD 27-26 (OT) WIN 2014 at Garrett 21-20 WIN
1990 CHURUBUSCO 12-7 WIN 2014 at Woodlan (sectional) 26-29 Loss
1991 BISHOP LUERS (sectional) 7-9 Loss 2015 at Churubusco 33-28 WIN
1992 CHURUBUSCO 19-22 Loss 2015 at Woodlan (sectional) 13-14 Loss
1993 CENTRAL NOBLE 14-19 Loss 2016 at Angola 8-10 Loss
1993 HERITAGE (sectional) 24-28 Loss 2016 at Churubusco (sectional) 16-21 Loss
1994 at Central Noble 20-19 (OT) WIN 2017 WEST NOBLE 9-8 WIN
1994 at Garrett 14-17 Loss 2018 at Garrett 21-20 WIN
1994 BISHOP LUERS (sectional) 16-14 WIN 2019 ANGOLA 14-13 WIN
1995 CENTRAL NOBLE 25-19 WIN 2021 ADAMS CENTRAL 21-19 WIN
1996 at Central Noble 20-14 (OT) WIN 2021 at FW Bishop Luers (sect.) 21-16 WIN
1996 at Fremont 12-13 Loss 2021 ANDREAN (semi-state) 14-17 Loss
1997 at Churubusco 12-18 Loss
1997 ANGOLA 22-20 (OT) WIN
1997 GARRETT 7-10 WIN

54_ 39 in games decided by 6 points or less ALL CAPS represents a home game
Overtime Games

YEAR OPPONENT SCORE RESULT YEAR OPPONENT SCORE RESULT
1976 FREMONT 3-6 Loss 1996 At Central Noble 20-14 WIN
1985 At Central Noble 6-0 WIN 1997 ANGOLA 22-20 WIN
1986 CENTRAL NOBLE 13-14 (3OT) Loss 2004 At Central Noble 10-7 WIN
1987 At Winamac 14-20 Loss 2004 At Garrett 14-7 WIN
1990 FAIRFIELD 27-26 WIN 2011 BLUFFTON (sectional) 16-13 WIN
1994 At Central Noble 20-19 WIN 2020 At Concord 14-21 Loss

8-4

in overtime games

ALL CAPS represents a home game



Post-Season Results

YEAR OPPONENT SCORE RESULT
1985 FAIRFIELD 6-20 Loss
1986 At Central Noble 7-30 Loss
1987 At Jimtown 0-29 Loss
1988 FREMONT 7-10 Loss
1989 FAIRFIELD 0-12 Loss
1990 FW BISHOP LUERS 14-28 Loss
1991 FW BISHOP LUERS 7-9 Loss
1992 LEO 0-27 Loss
1993 HERITAGE 24-28 Loss
1994 FW BISHOP LUERS 16-14 WIN
1994  * At Churubusco 0-24 Loss
1995 GARRETT 28-0 WIN
1995 * CENTRAL NOBLE 8-23 Loss
1996 GARRETT 10-18 Loss
1997 AtlLeo 7-21 Loss
1998 At Garrett 33-14 WIN
1998 *JIMTOWN 6-45 Loss
1999 LEO 44-0 WIN
1999 *JIMTOWN 3-38 Loss
2000 At Prairie Heights 49-0 WIN
2000 *JIMTOWN 0-34 Loss
2001  JIMTOWN 13-21 Loss
2002 At Garrett 14-35 Loss
2003 BREMEN 33-24 WIN
2003  * At Jimtown 6-52 Loss
2004 At Bremen 35-31 WIN
2004 *JIMTOWN 24-19 WIN
2004  ** At John Glenn 27-42 Loss
2005 FAIRFIELD 27-20 WIN
2005 * GARRETT 33-40 Loss
2006 BREMEN 27-7 WIN
2006 * At Fairfield 0-21 Loss
2007 At Fremont 7-0 WIN
2007 * CHURUBUSCO 6-48 Loss
2008  Southwood at Northfield 20-52 Loss
2009 BREMEN 0-44 Loss
2010 PRAIRIE HEIGHTS 18-12 WIN
2010 * GARRETT 13-28 Loss
2011  BLUFFTON 16-13 - OT WIN
2011 * FW BISHOP LUERS 7-42 Loss
2012 BLUFFTON 52-12 WIN
2012  * At FW Bishop Luers 7-42 Loss
2013 At Churubusco 13-28 Loss
2014 CENTRAL NOBLE 41-7 WIN
2014  * At Woodlan 26-29 Loss

26-37 in post-season games

* Second round of sectional play
** Sectional championship game
*** Regional championship game
**** Semi-State championship game

YEAR OPPONENT

2015 BLUFFTON

2015 * At Woodlan

2016 At Churubusco

2017 SOUTHERN WELLS
2017  * At Southwood

2018 At Southwood

2019 At Woodlan

2019 *FW BISHOP LUERS
2019  **FAIRFIELD

2019  *** At Eastbrook

2020 At Bluffton

2020 * PRAIRIE HEIGHTS
2020 ** At FW Bishop Luers
2021 BLUFFTON

2021 * At Central Noble
2021 ** At No. 2 FW Luers
2021 ***No. 1 EASTBROOK
2021  *** No. 8 ANDREAN

SCORE RESULT
40-0 WIN
13-14 Loss
16-21 Loss

41-14 WIN
19-51 Loss
6-44 Loss
21-0 WIN
13-6 WIN
34-0 WIN
9-42 Loss
40-7 WIN
42-7 WIN
49-56 Loss
49-6 WIN
38-6 WIN
21-16 WIN
21-14 WIN
14-17 Loss
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